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1. SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS

Ramboll US Consulting, Inc. (Ramboll) was retained by Ardagh Glass Inc. (Ardagh) to perform a Phase
I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 5245 East Marginal Way South in
Seattle, Washington (herein referred to as the “facility,” or the “site). Ramboll’s assessment was
conducted in connection with a potential lease of the site. The objective of the Phase | ESA, which was
conducted in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM International’s Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process E1527-13 (the
“ASTM Standard”), was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), as defined in the
ASTM Standard (see Section 7). The scope of work for the Phase | ESA was expanded to include a
qualitative evaluation of certain items that the ASTM standard considers “non-scope considerations”
including the potential for the on-site existence of asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead based
paint, and radon based on building age, available information, and in the case of radon, publicly
available database information.

1.1 Site Summary

United Western Supplies Company (United Western) leases and operates a warehouse and distribution
facility for foundry products, equipment, parts and supplies (e.g., abrasive products such as blasting
media; and abrasive equipment, parts and supplies) in Seattle, Washington. The site is currently
owned by King County and has been since approximately the late 1930s. The site spans the north
approximately half of a 4.67-acre parcel (King County Assessor’s Parcel Number [APN] 192404-9051;
herein referred to as the “larger site parcel”) and is improved with an approximately 69,210-square-
foot building built in 1919. The building currently consists of office space (approximately 1,500 square
feet) and three approximately equally-sized warehouse bays numbered consecutively (e.g., Bay 1
through Bay 3) from east to west. A rail spur extends east to west along the southern side of the site
adjacent to the site building. United Western first occupied the site in 1980 when they subleased the
site from Utilities Warehouse. United Western continues to occupy the site to present day.

This area of Seattle is located in the Industrial Georgetown District and was originally part of the
Duwamish River channel, and following the placement of fill material, the Industrial Georgetown
District has historically been used for industrial purposes back to at least the early 1900s. According
to historical records, the site was used for manufacturing, warehousing (e.g., food and auto storage)
starting as early as 1929. The subsequent occupants of the site consist of mixed industry including
various industrial warehousing and distribution operations, and manufacturers including autobody
manufacturing (1935), paper container manufacturing including printing (approximately 1940-1960),
transportation and trucking (1951-1966), storage/warehousing and distribution rental space (1955-
1975), can warehousing (approximately 1966-1975), and warehousing and distribution of foundry and
abrasives (approximately 1980-present).

1.2 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Ramboll performed a Phase | ESA of the site in conformance with the scope and limitations of the
ASTM Standard. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 6.2 of this
report. This assessment has revealed no RECs in connection with the site.

Summary of Conclusion 1 Ramboll
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1.3 Other Findings

Although not considered RECs, Ramboll identified the following notable other findings. The term “other
finding” is not defined by ASTM; rather, Ramboll uses the term to connote areas of contingent risk
that are not clearly defined by the ASTM Standard.

* Past Site Development and Past Industrial Operations. The site is located in the Industrial
Georgetown District, where industrial activities have occurred since at least the early 1900s, when
the adjacent Duwamish River was channelized and straightened (now called Lower Duwamish
Waterway [LDW]), which included filling portions of the original Duwamish River. Based on
Ramboll’s review of historical topographic maps and aerial photographs it appears that the current
location of the site was in the historical channel of the Duwamish River, and the site was likely
filled during the early 1900s. The source and quality of the fill material used is unknown. Based on
Ramboll’s experience, fill material placed during this time period in the Seattle area often contains
petroleum hydrocarbons and/or metals at concentrations the exceed current cleanup criteria
established by the Washington Department of Ecology. Since at least the late 1920s, the site (as
well as the adjacent southern half of the larger site parcel) has been used for various industrial
purposes, including food and auto warehousing (1929); autobody manufacturing (1935); paper
container manufacturing including printing operations (approximately 1940-1967);
storage/warehousing and distribution rental space (1940-1970); transportation and trucking
(1951-1966); and foundry and abrasives (approximately 1980-present). While there are no
reported releases or database listings indicating impacts beneath the site, given the extended
industrial history at the site and absent further information regarding the specific historical
chemical use, chemical handling practices, and associated wastes, Ramboll cannot rule out the
possibility that inadvertent spills or releases of chemicals or petroleum products or other
hazardous materials may have occurred in the past. Further, without additional information on
the source, quality, and quantity of fill material used at the site Ramboll cannot rule out the
possibility of residual impacts to the site from fill material. The risk of widespread contamination is
mitigated by the fact that facility personnel are not aware of any major spills or releases at the
site and there are no floor drains in warehouse areas. There is no current regulatory scrutiny
related to contamination matters at the site.

* Potential Migration of Contamination from Off-site Properties. The site is located in a
heavily industrial area that has been developed since at least the late 1920s, and as a result it is
also adjacent to and/or in the presumed downgradient direction from several off-site properties
listed with open status on databases indicative of potential or known soil or groundwater
contamination (e.g., Resource Conservation and Recovery Act [RCRA] Corrective Action
[CORRACTS], leaking underground storage tank [LUST], SPILLS, Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites List [CSCSL], and Hazardous Sites List [HSL]), including petroleum
hydrocarbons (diesel and gasoline), base/neutral/acid organics, halogenated organics, and metals.
Of note, the LDW Superfund Site is adjacent to the western side of the site (more detail below)
and a release from a transformer occurred on the adjacent property to the south. No specific
information confirming that off-site impacts have migrated or are suspected to have migrated to
the site have been identified, and therefore, Ramboll does not consider this matter to be a REC. If
contamination associated with off-site properties is found to have migrated onto the site, it is
expected that any remedial activities would be the responsibility of the entities named in the
listing or other designated responsible party and not the responsibility of a future lessor.

* Lower Duwamish Waterway (LDW) Superfund Site Adjacent to the Site. The LDW
Superfund Site is located adjacent to the west side of the site. As a result, current and previous
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tenants of the property, including United Western, and tenants of the neighboring properties
appear to have been included in some preliminary reconnaissance work related to the LDW
Superfund Site. As part of the investigations into the matter, summary reports of existing
information/data gaps and Source Control Action Plans (SCAPs) were developed for properties
along the LDW. According to the Lower Duwamish Waterway RM 1.0 to 1.2 East (King County
Lease Parcels) Source Control Action Plan dated January 2011, no chemicals of concern were
identified at the site or the larger site parcel, but additional site-specific conditions and operational
information was needed in order to assess the potential for sediment impacts in the LDW, which
include heavy metals, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHSs). In 2012, United Western received and responded to a United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (CERCLA) Section 104(e) Request for Information letter titled Answers To First Request For
Information Pursuant To Section 104(E)Of CERCLA For The Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund
Site, Seattle, Washington. Based on available information, United Western was not subsequently
included among the Potentially Responsible Parties (PRPs) identified for the LDW Superfund Site.
King County (the property owner), Port of Seattle, City of Seattle or Boeing Corporation are
working with the USEPA and Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) to lead
investigation and remediation of the LDW. As part of an effort to reduce contaminants in the LDW,
total maximum daily load (TMDLs) have been applied to stormwater discharges into the LDW
under the Clean Water Act (CWA) National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES).
United Western has not operated under an industrial stormwater discharge permit (ISGP) at the
site; however future lessors of the property (dependent on operations) may be subjectto an ISGP
and TMDL discharge restrictions.

A discussion of historical RECs and de minimis conditions identified during this review (if any) is
presented in Section 6.1.3 of this report.

1.4 Non-Scope Considerations

Ramboll identified the following findings that relate to non-scope considerations:

* Asbestos Containing Materials. Given the date of construction of the building at the site, itis
possible that ACM are present in building materials. A formal asbestos survey has not been
conducted at the facility. Ramboll conducted visual observations of the site and did not note
presumed asbestos-containing material (PACM) (e.g., thermal insulation, surface coatings);
however suspect ACMs (e.g., roofing materials, window sealants/caulking) were observed. The
suspect ACMs that were observed by Ramboll appear to be deteriorated.

* Lead-Based Paint. Lead was a major ingredient in paint pigment prior to and through the
1940s. While other pigments were used in the 1950s, the use of lead in paint continued until the
early 1970s. In 1978, the Consumer Products Safety Commission banned paint and other
surfacing coating materials that are “lead-containing paint.” Based on the construction date of the
building in 1919, it is possible that lead-based paint was used historically on facility structures.
Facility personnel knew of no lead-based paint on structures at the facility. Paint in the office
areas appeared to be in good condition. Paint in the warehouse areas appeared to be in poor
condition (e.g., cracking and peeling).

* Radon. Based on information included in the environmental database review, the site is located in
an area categorized as Zone 3, which has average indoor basement radon levels less than 2
picoCuries per liter (pCi/L). USEPA’s continuous exposure limit, which is the limit at which further
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testing or remedial action is suggested, is 4.0 pCi/L. This USEPA continuous exposure limit applies
to residential properties, not commercial.
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2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Scope of Work

Ramboll conducted a Phase | ESA of the site at 5245 East Marginal Way South, Seattle Washington.
The Phase | ESA relied upon the references noted below and included the following tasks:

* A visit to the site by Chien-Ju Wu of Ramboll on September 24, 2020 to observe the exterior and
interior features of the site and to identify the uses and conditions specified in Sections 9.4.1
through 9.4.4.7 of the ASTM Standard. In addition, Ramboll observed the adjoining properties
from the site or adjacent public thoroughfares. Photographs taken during the site visit are
presented in Appendix A.

* An interview during the site visit with Chuck McKeever, General Manager (initial hire at the site in
1999). The aforementioned individual is referred to herein as “facility personnel”. The facility
personnel interviewed by Ramboll was identified by the site owner as having good knowledge of
the uses and physical characteristics of the site.

* A review of information contained in federal and state environmental databases, as obtained from
the sources noted below:

— A radius report prepared by EDR (see Appendix B), which presents the results of searches of
federal and state databases for the site, as well as properties near the site. The radius
searched for each database, as well as the databases themselves, was selected in accordance
with the ASTM Standard.

— The USEPA Envirofacts database, which provides site information contained in multiple
USEPA regulatory databases.

— The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Establishment Search database,
which provides site-specific information on OSHA inspections.

— The Ecology Toxics Cleanup Web Reporting database, which provides information regarding
active and inactive underground storage tanks (USTs), LUSTs, confirmed and suspected
contaminated sites (CSCSL), and no further action (NFA) sites.

— The Ecology Facility/Site Information System (FSIS) databases, which provides information
regarding site address, geographic information, and Ecology interactions.

* A review of standard historical sources (included as Appendix C) and local agency inquiries, as
defined in the ASTM Standard. The following resources were reviewed:

— Readily available historical sources (as identified in Section 4.2 of this report and included as
Appendix C) to develop a history of the previous uses of the site and surrounding area.

— Local building permit information, as obtained via EDR’s Lightbox application.

— Historical and site-specific information obtained from the Puget Sound Archives, which
included property assessment information for the site. Ramboll also requested information
from the City of Seattle Building Department (Building Department), the King County
Assessor’s Office (Assessor), and the City of Seattle Fire Marshal’'s Office (Fire Marshal);
however, a response had not been received at the time this report was completed.

* A review of documents provided to Ramboll by facility personnel, including correspondence with
regulatory agencies. Facility personnel and King County property representatives reported that, to
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their knowledge, no Phase | ESAs or Phase |l site investigations, environmental compliance audits,
or similar investigations have previously been conducted for the site. However, a May 29, 1996
letter from United Western to King County’s leasing supervisor indicates that a Phase | was
completed at the site in 1992 and included collection of soil samples. In addition, a geotechnical
report was reportedly prepared for the site in 2001. Copies of these reports were not readily
available for Ramboll’s review.

* A review of physical setting sources, as defined in the ASTM Standard, including:

— The current United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic map that shows
the area on which the site is located.

— Geologic, hydrogeologic, or hydrologic sources as provided in the environmental database
report.

* A search for environmental liens or other activity and use limitations (AULs) for the site, provided
by the third-party database provider (as shown in Appendix D). Ramboll ordered the lien search
using the site parcel number believed to be associated with the site, as obtained from the local tax
assessor’s office and other online resources. As of the date of this report, the lien search results
have not identified liens associated with the site.

* A review of any information provided by the user of this assessment, including information
consistent with Appendix X3 of the ASTM Standard. Pertinent information, if any, is discussed in
the appropriate sections of this report.

This assessment was conducted in accordance with the methodology specified in ASTM Standard
E1527-13, as agreed upon by Ramboll and Ardagh in September 2020. The standard ASTM scope was
expanded to include a limited review of asbestos-containing materials, lead-based paint and radon
presence.

2.2 Significant Assumptions

In conducting this review, no significant assumptions were made, except for the following:

* Site-specific field measurements or other detailed hydrogeological information was not publicly
available or reasonably ascertainable. In the absence of such data, Ramboll has assumed that the
flow direction of shallow groundwater beneath the site and in the local vicinity generally mimics
surface topography. Therefore, in evaluating potential on-site impacts from off-site sources, those
off-site facilities not located adjacent to or within one-quarter mile upgradient of the site are not
considered to represent a significant concern to the site. This interpretation is based on the
assumption that a hazardous material released to the subsurface generally does not migrate
laterally within the unsaturated soil for a significant distance, although a hazardous material can
migrate in the groundwater in a generally downgradient direction. There are, however, limits to
this interpretation.

2.3 Reliance and General Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Ardagh and may not be relied upon by any
other person or entity without Ramboll’s prior express written permission.

This reportis considered current only for a period of 180 days from the site inspection. The

conclusions presented in this report represent Ramboll’s best professional judgment based upon the
information available and conditions existing as of the date of this report. In performing its
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assignment, Ramboll must rely upon publicly available information, information provided by the client,
and information provided by third parties. Accordingly, the conclusions in this report are valid only to
the extent that the information provided to Ramboll was accurate and complete. This review is not
intended as legal advice, nor is it an exhaustive review of site conditions or facility compliance.
Ramboll makes no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, about the conditions of the
site.

Ramboll’s scope of work for this assignment did not include collecting samples of any environmental
media. As such, this review cannot rule out the existence of latent conditions including contamination
not identified and defined by the data and information available for Ramboll’s review; however, this
report is intended, consistent with normal standards of practice and care, to assist the client in
identifying the risks of such latent conditions.

The scope of work for this assessment did not include an asbestos survey or inspection. According to
federal OSHA regulations (29 CFR 81910.1001) and the Model Accreditation Plan (MAP; 40 CFR Part
763, SubpartE, Appendix C), the inspection, testing, evaluation, and/or sampling of suspect asbestos-
containing materials must be conducted by an accredited inspector; these activities were not
performed as part of this environmental review. Comments in this report regarding the condition of
building materials at the site, including presumed or suspect ACM, represent only Ramboll’'s
observations at the time of the site visit and are not intended to be consistent with definitions
regarding ACM condition in the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) or in other federal
or state asbestos regulations or industry standards.

Other issues considered outside the scope of the ASTM Standard and this review include lead in

drinking water, wetlands, PCBs in building materials, cultural and historic resources, ecological
resources, endangered species, fire safety, and high voltage power lines.
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3. SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Site Setting

United Western leases and operates a warehouse and distribution facility for foundry products,
equipment, parts and supplies (e.g., abrasive products such as blasting media and abrasive
equipment, parts and supplies) at the site. The site is owned by King County and is located east of
the LDW and south of downtown Seattle, in the Industrial Georgetown District, which is known for its
heavy industrial history dating back the early 1900s (Figure 1). The site is developed with an
approximately 69,210-square-foot building, which includes a two-story office area in the southeastern
corner, and a single-story physical testing laboratory in the northeastern corner. The remainder of the
building is divided into three warehouse and storage spaces (e.g., Bay 1 through Bay 3). A rail spur
runs east-west along the southern side of the site adjacent to the site building (Figure 2). The facility
also maintains an approximately 200-gallon propane above ground storage tank (AST).

The site occupies the northern approximately 2-acres of an approximately 4.67-acre parcel (“larger
site parcel”; King County APN 192404-9051). The southern portion of the larger site parcel is
associated with a different address (5409 Ohio Ave South) and is not included in Ramboll’s scope of
work. However, information pertaining to the site has been found in documents associated with the
larger site parcel. Therefore, information directly pertaining to the site, as well as to the larger site
parcel as a whole was reviewed, and pertinent information has been incorporated, as necessary, into
relevant sections of this report.

The primary site access is via East Marginal Way South and Ohio Avenue South at the eastern site
boundary. One asphalt-paved parking area is present in the eastern portion of the site, and a small
asphalt paved area (used for temporary empty drum storage) is located west of the building,
separated from the LDW by large cement blocks. An active rail spur is located along the southern side
of the site adjacent to the site building. The remaining portion of the site is occupied by the site
building, which extends to the northern edge of the site. There are no on-site surface water bodies or
stormwater management features. Stormwater percolates into the ground in unpaved areas (e.g.,
beneath the rail spur) or is directed via sheetflow onto East Marginal Way (eastern entrance). Along
the western portion of the site, stormwater travels via sheetflow towards the LDW beneath a concrete
block wall (and presumably infiltrates into the adjacent riverbank, which was not visible from the site).
No discrete stormwater discharge points to the LDW were observed during the site visit.

Table 3.1 provides an overview of physical setting and utility information for the site.

Table 3.1: Physical Setting and Utility Information

Conditions Source Description
Topography
Elevation (above USGS Ranges from approximately 3 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) at the
mean sea level) topographic map; | LDW shoreline on the western end to 5 feet AMSL near the eastern
Google Earth site boundary.

Site Description 8 Ramboll
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Table 3.1: Physical Setting and Utility Information

Conditions

Source

Description

Topographic
Gradient

USGS
topographic map;
visual
observations

Relatively flat on site, with a gentle downward slope to the west
towards the LDW shoreline. Regional topography slopes gently
downward toward the LDW.

Local Land Use

Visual
observations

The facility is located in a general industrial land use area.

North: Paved alley way/driveway beyond which is Cadman (a sand
and gravel distributor and Portland cement concrete manufacturer)
and Lehigh Northwest (cement terminal operator).

East: Ohio Street South which curves to meet East Marginal Way
South beyond which is Lady Bug Espresso (a drive through coffee
shop), Argo Blower and Manufacturing Co. (a manufacturer of
industrial sheet metal, fans, and dust collector systems).

South: JA Jack & Sons (limestone processor and distributor)
West: Lower Duwamish Waterway

Ramboll did not observe any conditions on adjacent properties that
represent a potential contamination concern to the site.

Nearest
Residence

Visual
observations,
EDR map review

Approximately 0.7 miles southeast of the site.

Hydrology

Storm Water
Runoff

Visual
observations;
Facility personnel

No storm drains were observed. Storm water percolates into the
ground surface in unpaved areas (e.g., rail spur, riverbank beneath
the concrete block wall along western boundary) or sheet flows onto
adjacent paved surfaces (e.g., East Marginal Way South).

Nearest Surface
Water Body to the
Site

USGS
topographic map;
Visual
observations

The LDW is located adjacent west of the site. The LDW generally
flows to the north but is tidally influenced.

Flood Plain FEMA™; Facility Facility personnel reported no known occurrences of flooding at the
personnel site. The site is not located within a 500-year flood zone.
Wetlands NWI*; Visual The LDW bank area adjacent west of the site is mapped on the NWI as

observations

containing wetlands. The mapped area was observed to contain large
cement blocks and some vegetation during Ramboll’s site visit.

Site Description
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Table 3.1: Physical Setting and Utility Information

Conditions

Source

Description

Geology and Hydrogeology

Presumed
Direction of
Shallow
Groundwater Flow

Ecology 2011
LDW RM 1.0 to
1.2 East (King
County Lease
Parcels) Source
Control Action
Plan (SCAP)

Based on the proximity of the site to the LDW, which ultimately flows
to the Puget Sound, shallow groundwater flow direction is likely to be
west-southwest and tidally influenced (i.e., flow direction may be
variable). According to the LDW SCAP, groundwater in the vicinity of
the site generally flows to the west-southwest to the LDW, although
local variations occur depending on subsurface features and geology
and proximity to the tidal influence.

Depth to
Groundwater

Ecology 2011
LDW RM 1.0 to
1.2 East (King
County Lease
Parcels) SCAP

According to the SCAP, groundwater was encountered at 7.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs) as part of a 2001 geotechnical study
completed at the site.

On-site Wells

Facility
personnel; Visual
observations

No production or monitoring wells.

Nearest Database report Three federally registered wells are present between one-eighth of a
Groundwater mile and one mile of the site; one is registered as a public supply well.
Supply Wells No private or municipal wells that may be used for water supply are
identified within a mile of the site.
Geologic NCSS*; Ecology According to the SCAP, the site is underlain by approximately 6.5 feet
Conditions 2011 LDW RM of sandy fill which is underlain by loose silt present to a depth of
1.0 to 1.2 East approximately 10 feet bgs.
(King County Regional soils are somewhat excessively drained loamy sand with slow
Lease Parcels) S .
infiltration rates.
SCAP
Site Utility Information
Heating and Facility personnel The office area is heated with electric heaters and cooled by several
Cooling wall-mounted air conditioning units. Facility personnel were not aware
Equipment of the type of refrigerant used in the air conditioners. The warehouse

is neither heated nor air conditioned.

Natural Gas
Service

Facility personnel

According to facility personnel, natural gas is not used at the site, but
the site building is provided with natural gas service.

Use of Fuel Oil for
Building Heat

Facility personnel

No known current or former use of fuel oil for building heat.

Foam-based Fire
Suppression
System

Facility personnel

According to facility personnel, the site is not equipped with a built-in
foam-based fire suppression system.

Site Description
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Table 3.1: Physical Setting and Utility Information

Conditions Source Description
Water Supply Facility City of Seattle (Seattle Public Utilities), which obtains its water from
personnel; the Cedar River Watershed and South Fork Tolt River Watershed in
Seattle Public eastern King County.

Utilities Website

Sanitary Sewer Facility City of Seattle (Seattle Public Utilities). According to a review of
personnel; Seattle Department of Construction & Inspections Side Sewer Cards
Seattle and Maps database, the sewer at the site was inspected by the City of
Department of Seattle Department of Engineering Maintenance Division in August and
Construction & September of 1934. Thus, it appears that site has been connected to

Inspections Side the sanitary sewer since at least 1934.
Sewer Cards and
Maps

Septic Systems Facility personnel No identified current or former septic systems.

Notes:

FEMA = Federal Emergency Management Agency; NCSS = National Cooperative Soil Survey; NWI = National
Wetlands Inventory

* - Source was provided in the environmental database report.

During the site visit, Ramboll walked or drove by the borders of the properties that are adjacent to the site.
Ramboll did not enter the neighboring properties.

3.2 Current Use of Site
3.2.1 Current Operations

The site is currently used by United Western for storage, repackaging, and distribution of casting
foundry equipment, parts, and supplies; abrasive products such as blasting media; foundry coating
and binding agents; and abrasive equipment, parts, and supplies. United Western employs
approximately nine individuals in the operation of facility. Operations at the site are conducted in one
shift, five days per week.

* Receiving — Most of the materials used at the site, including foundry equipment, blast media, and
binding and coating agents are received in super sacks, 55-gallon drums, 275-gallon totes, or
pallets via two loading docks at the southeastern corner of the site building. Slag (a kind of
abrasive blast media) is received via rail spur adjacent to the south of the site building.

* Warehousing — The majority of the site building consists of a single-story warehouse area, which is
divided into three separate bays with a large industrial sliding door between each bay. Bay 1 is
predominantly used to store dry and inactive foundry materials including shot blast media,
vibratory medium, and various sizes of casting foundry equipment. Bay 2 is used to store
flammable and corrosive materials including various binding and coating agents (e.g., NOVASET
HK+ BINDER, PEP SET X | 1000 BINDER, isopropyl alcohol). During the site visit, Ramboll
observed approximately twelve 275-gallon totes and approximately sixty 55-gallon drums
containing flammable/corrosive reagents in the Bay 2 warehouse. According to the facility
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personnel, site operations do not include repackaging of hazardous reagents. Bay 3 is used to
store slags and an air compressor for warehouse operation.

* Repackaging — Abrasive blast media (slags) is received by railcar and is repackaged into super
sacks via a conveyance belt, a hopper, and bagging machines in Bay 3.

* Ancillary Operations — United Western performs packaging, shipping and administrative
operations, none of which involve the use of significant quantities of chemicals. In addition,
United Western conducts the following activities in support of the major operations:

— Management of facility trash in two open-top dumpsters positioned east and west of the
building.

— Operation of a quality control physical laboratory, in which physical tests are conducted.

— Transfer of raw materials and finished products using four propane-powered forklifts; the units
are serviced on-site by outside contractors.

— Operation of three pump rooms and three small air compressors for the facility fire
suppression system.

Maintenance-related chemicals and janitorial supplies, including detergents, and sanitizers, are used in
small quantities (containers of one gallon and smaller). Facility personnel knew of no use of
chlorinated solvents at the site, and the use of such chemicals would not be expected based on the
nature of current site operations; however, the facility personnel has only been with United Western
since 1999, and chemical use prior to that time is unknown. According to facility personnel, United
Western’s operations have remained generally consistent during its period of occupancy at the facility.
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4. REVIEW OF PUBLIC RECORDS AND OTHER
INFORMATION SOURCES

4.1 Environmental Regulatory Database Review

Ramboll contracted with EDR in September and October 2020 to prepare of summary of listings in
federal and state agency databases for the site and facilities within applicable radii of the property, as
specified by the ASTM standard.® A copy of the environmental database search reportis presented in
Appendix B.

4.1.1 Database Review for Site

Ramboll reviewed the results of the state and federal environmental database searches performed by
the third-party database provider (see Appendix B) and also reviewed information available in the
databases listed in Section 2.1. United Western Supply is listed at the site address in the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database as a non-generator of hazardous waste. The site
was formerly listed as a large quantity generator (LQG) of hazardous waste in April 2000, December
2004, and January 2005. Waste included ignitable materials, metals (cadmium, chromium, lead),
spent non-halogenated solvents, Washington state extremely hazardous waste and Washington state
dangerous waste. United Western Supply was identified as a non-generator 2001-2003. No violations
were reported. Facility personnel were not aware of previous hazardous waste disposal events. The
site was not listed on other database searches.

4.1.2 Database Review for Adjoining Properties

Based on a review of the environmental database search report, Ramboll identified the adjoining
properties listed in Table 4.1 on databases indicative of a potential contamination concern.

1 EDR uses the term “radii” to refer to the ASTM terminology “approximate minimum search distance” in the
environmental database report.
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Table 4.1: Contamination-Related Database Listings for Adjoining Properties *

Listing Name or
Address and
Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll’s Comments

Cadman Seattle Inc
(also known as
Cadman and Lehigh
Northwest)

5225 E Marginal
Way S
(Adjoining to the
north)

Cadman is listed in the WA UST database
(Facility ID 70313617) for a steel single
walled 5,000 to 9,999-gallon tank without
spill detection and a permit expiry of
7/31/2020.

In addition, Cadman is listed on the WA
SPILLS (facility ID 110261) database for a 2-
gallon hydraulic oil spill from a utility vehicle
in 2020 (1.5 gallons recovered), a 10-gallon
hydraulic oil spill to impermeable containment
in 2009 (recovered quantity not reported).

Cadman is also listed on the RCRA
NONGEN/NLR database related to the
disposal of hazardous waste. Previously
Cadman was listed as a small quantity
generator of hazardous waste in 1993, a
conditionally exempt small quantity generator
of hazardous waste from 1996-2003, and a
non-generator of hazardous waste in 1994,
2004 to 2016, 2018 and 2019. A Focused
Compliance Inspection was conducted in
2013 and no violations were found.

Based on review of the Lower
Duwamish Waterway RM 1.0 to 1.2 East
(King County) SCAP (dated January
2011, two USTs that contained solvent
and waste oil were removed from the
Cadman and Leigh Northwest property
in 1989. Soil sample results for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) and total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were
below Ecology cleanup levels. According
to the SCAP, three additional USTs
containing unspecified petroleum
products were also removed, but no
other information was provided (these
historic USTs were not otherwise
identified in regulatory database
searches). Previous operations included
creosote pole treatment and vehicle
maintenance. Based on the direction of
groundwater flow in the area, impacts
to this property could present a
contamination concern to the site. This
matter is further discussed in Section
6.1 of this report.
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Table 4.1: Contamination-Related Database Listings for Adjoining Properties *

Listing Name or
Address and
Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll’s Comments

LVI Environmental
Service Inc

5409 Ohio Ave S

(Adjoining to the
south; i.e. southern
portion of the larger
site parcel)

The property is listed on the WA SPILLS
database (Facility ID 623084) for a release of
400 gallons of mineral oil on October 25,
2010. According to the listing, the release
impacted soil and surface water.

Because the database listing does not
indicate the extent of contamination or
remedial actions taken, Ramboll
submitted a FOIA request to Ecology
regarding the listing. Ramboll has
obtained information from Ecology that
indicates the SPILLS listing corresponds
to anincident involving 200 to 400
gallons of transformer oil released to
soil and possibly the storm water
system. The PCB content of the
transformer oil was not identified. The
ERTS report also notes that the release
was caused by vandals who accessed
the yard and damaged the transformer.
At the time the spill was documented
(October 25, 2010), the spill was in the
process of being cleaned up. No further
information regarding the listing has
been identified. This matter is further
discussed in Section 6.1 of this report.
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Table 4.1: Contamination-Related Database Listings for Adjoining Properties *

Listing Name or
Address and
Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll’s Comments

JA Jack & Sons

5427 Ohio Avenue
South

(Adjoining the site
parcel, to the south)

JA Jack & Sons is listed on the Underground
Injection Control (UIC) database (site number
31909) with active status for a storm water
infiltration trench with perforated pipe. The
USEPA well type is “5H1 — Stormwater” (code
previously known as 5D2), which can receive
storm water from paved areas (e.g., parking
lots, streets, residential subdivisions, building
roofs, and highways). According to the EDR
report, the system was constructed January
1, 2003 for non-municipal storm water.

JA Jack & Sons is listed on the UST database
as having one current registered diesel fuel
UST with capacity between 10,000 and
19,999 gallons. According to the listing, the
tank was installed in 1981. The tank is a
single walled, steel tank with impressed
current and interior lining for corrosion
protection. Release detection is monitored
through manual inventory control (measured
daily) with a spill bucket/spill box for spill
prevention and an automatic shutoff in the fill
pipe for overfill protection. Piping associated
with the UST is corrosion resistant, single
walled, fiberglass. The listing indicates that a
Safe Suction pumping system is used and
there is no leak detection. The UST permit for
JA Jack & Sons expires 12/31/2020.

According to documents available
through Washington Ecology’s online
records, the UIC registration is active.
The site ID is 31909 and the
authorization status is “grandfathered”.
According to Ecology’s online UST
database, the UST is active.

The UIC and UST listings do not suggest
a contamination concern to the site.
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Table 4.1: Contamination-Related Database Listings for Adjoining Properties *

Listing Name or
Address and
Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll’s Comments

Lower Duwamish
Waterway
(Adjoining to the
west)

The LDW is adjacent to the western side of
the site and is identified on the National
Priorities List (i.e., is a Superfund Site). The
database listing was not captured in the EDR
database search.

According to the LDW Ecology webpage,
USEPA and Ecology are collaborating to
cleanup and conduct source control to
prevent recontamination of sediments in
the LDW. USEPA is leading the
sediment investigation and Ecology is
leading the source control portion of the
work. The first phase of remedial
investigation identified seven high
priority area for sediment cleanup and
initial source control has focused on
four areas. The site is not identified as a
one of the seven areas.

According to information available on
the Ecology website and in the Toxics
Cleanup Program Web Reporting
database, there is confirmed
contamination in the LDW above
cleanup levels in sediment for thirteen
contaminants/constituents: arsenic,
base/neutral/acid organics, bioassay
benthic failures, inorganic conventional
contaminants (unspecified),
dioxin/dibenzofuran compounds,
halogenated organics, Priority Pollutant
metals, pesticides (unspecified),
petroleum products (unspecified),
phenolic compounds, PCBs, PAHs, and
tributyltin. In addition, organic
conventional contaminants (not
otherwise specified), are suspected in
sediment in the LDW.

Although United Western was not
identified as a PRP for the
contamination at the LDW Superfund
Site, work on the LDW is ongoing (as
recent as 2020).

This matter is further discussed in
Section 6.1 of this report.
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Table 4.1: Contamination-Related Database Listings for Adjoining Properties *

Listing Name or
Address and Summary of Information Contained in ,
. . Ramboll’s Comments
Location Relative to Database
the Site
Notes:

1 Ramboll’s analysis of adjoining properties was based on observations made during the site reconnaissance (as
discussed in Table 2) and location information for off-site listings as presented in the database report. Also, for
purposes of this analysis, Ramboll considers as “adjoining” properties that are adjacent, even if separated by a
road or other physical barrier. Ramboll has not included a discussion of compliance-related databases in this
table, as Ramboll considers it unlikely that off-site properties listed on compliance-related databases without
indication of a release or chemical mishandling represent a potential risk for contamination to the site.

2 The RGA databases are EDR proprietary databases that identify prior versions of the database in which a
property was listed.

4.1.3 Database Review for Other Surrounding Properties

Ramboll has identified a number of non-adjoining properties that represent a potential contamination
concern to the site due to past releases on these sites and possible migration onto the site, as detailed
in Table 4.2.2

2 In its evaluation, Ramboll considered only non-adjoining sites listed on databases indicative of contamination,
with open status, located potentially upgradient of the site to represent a potential risk for contamination to the
site (as the issuance of regulatory closure suggests that impacts to the site from the noted off-site property are
unlikely).
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Table 4.2: Summary of Environmental Database Listings for Surrounding Properties that
Represent a Potential Contamination Concern

Listing Name or Address
and Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll’'s Comments

Loomis Armored Transport
and Loomis Fargo & Co

5200 E Marginal Way S

(approximately 0.019 mile
to the north)

This property is listed on the following
databases: HSL, CSCSL, LUST, SPILLS,
and Petroleum Technical Assistance
Program (PTAP).

The Loomis Armored Transport property
appears to be managed by the Pollution
Liability Insurance Agency (PLIA) and is
listed on the PTAP database as in
progress.

The Loomis Armored Transport property
is also listed on the CSCSL and HSL
databases (FS ID 67737549) for
petroleum (gasoline, diesel, and "other”)
and benzene contamination suspected in
groundwater in association with a LUST
(ID 10135). The site was assigned a rank
of 5 (lowest assessed risk). Sites are
ranked by Ecology from 1 to 5 with 1
being the highest risk and 5 being the
lowest risk relative to other properties
that are ranked. The CSCLS and LUST
listings indicate that cleanup has started.

Other names for this property are:
LOOMIS ARMORED CAR SERV, LOOMIS
ARMORED INC, LOOMIS ARMORED US
LLC, Loomis Fargo & Co

Based on a review of documents
available on the PTAT website, it
appears that as of March 2020, PLIA
determined that further remedial
action at the Loomis Armored
Transport property is needed along
with additional investigation to
characterize the extent of soil and
groundwater impacts. A proposal
for additional investigation work at
the property was submitted in
September 2020.

This matter is further discussed in
Section 6.1.
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Table 4.2: Summary of Environmental Database Listings for Surrounding Properties that
Represent a Potential Contamination Concern

Listing Name or Address
and Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll’'s Comments

National Transfer

5265 Utah Ave S and 28 S
Brandon Street

(approximately 0.05 miles
to the north)

The National Transfer property is listed on
the ICR, HSL, CSCSL, and LUST
databases.

National Transfer is in the HSL database
(listed as risk level 5—lowest assessed
risk) (FS ID 73845797) for confirmed
petroleum (diesel and gasoline)
contamination above Ecology’s cleanup
levels in soil and suspected contamination
of groundwater with benzene and
petroleum (gasoline and "other”) in
association with a gasoline LUST that was
listed in the database in 1990. Cleanup
has started.

Other names for this property are:
NATIONAL TRANSFER INC, NATIONAL
TRANSFER INC SEATTLE.

According to documents available
through Ecology’s Toxics cleanup
website, this listing is associated
with 28 S Brandon Street (the
current Seadrunar Recycling facility)
where two USTs were removed in
1990. Elevated concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel and
gasoline) were identified in soil
associated with former USTs.
Impacted soils were reportedly
remediated at the time, but the
method was not specified.
Additional limited soil and
groundwater sampling was
conducted in 1995, results of this
sampling indicated petroleum,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, metals, and VOCs were
below Ecology cleanup levels or not
detected above laboratory reporting
limits, however this property has
not received regulatory closure.
This matter is further discussed in
Section 6.1.
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Table 4.2: Summary of Environmental Database Listings for Surrounding Properties that

Represent a Potential Contamination Concern

Listing Name or Address
and Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll’'s Comments

Environmental Transport
Inc. and

Dawson Street Land Co.
54 S Dawson St

(approximately 0.13 miles
to the northeast)

Dawson Street Land Co. is listed on the
CSCSL and HSL database (listed as risk
level 5 —lowest assessed risk) (FS ID
36716241) for petroleum (diesel and
”other”) contamination confirmed above
Ecology’s cleanup levels in soil. Petroleum
(diesel) impacts are suspected in
groundwater. Impacts to soil and
groundwater appear to be associated with
a LUST notification in 1992. Cleanup has
started.

Other names for this property are:
DAWSON STREET LAND COMPANY,
Environmental Transport Inc

According to documents available
through Ecology’s Toxics cleanup
website, this property is a truck
depot and warehouse, and there
were four 10,000-gallon diesel USTs
removed from the property in 1992.
At that same time, two heating oil
USTs (a 500-gallon and a 3,500-
gallon) were also removed.
Additionally, a 20,000-gallon and
two 8,000-gallon used oil tanks
were closed in place. Despite some
excavation efforts associated with
the tank removals and closures,
soils impacted with petroleum
hydrocarbons at concentrations
above cleanup levels remain at the
property. Groundwater monitoring
wells were reported to have been
installed at the property, but
according to Ecology’s Site Hazard
Assessment, groundwater reports
were not available for Ecology’s
review. Ecology noted that
groundwater flows east (based on
the surface topography).
Groundwater elevation data was not
included in Ecology’s summary.
This matter is further discussed in
Section 6.1.
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Bobs Texaco Service
5304 1st Ave South

(approximately 0.19 miles
northeast of the site)

Bob’s Texaco Service Station (Bob’s
Texaco) is listed on the HSL, CSCSL, and
LUST databases.

This property is in the HSL and CSCSL
databases (listed as risk level 5—lowest
assessed risk) (FS ID 47157762) for
confirmed petroleum (gasoline)
contamination above Ecology’s cleanup
levels in soil and groundwater associated
with a gasoline LUST that was listed in
the database in 1990. Cleanup has
started.

Other names for this property are: Bob's
Texaco Station, BOBS TEXACO
SERVICE.

According to documents available
through Ecology’s Toxics cleanup
website, there were 5 USTs
previously located on this property
in the 1990s: 500-gallon waste oil
UST, two 8,000-gallon gasoline
USTs, a 3,000-gallon inactive
gasoline UST, and a 3,000-gallon
inactive diesel UST. These 5 USTs
were removed in 1995. Two
unidentified USTs were suspected to
have been in the southwest corner
of the property. Subsequent
subsurface investigations indicated
that petroleum impacted soils (with
concentrations above Ecology
cleanup levels) remained post tank
removal and diesel range organics
(DRO) were present in groundwater
above Ecology cleanup levels. In
2017, additional investigations
indicated that gasoline range
organics (GRO), DRO, and benzene
are present in the soils at
concentrations that exceed
Ecology’s cleanup levels (Model
Toxic Control Act [MTCA] Method
A), and DRO, 1-methylnaphthalene,
and 2-methylnaphthalene are
present in the groundwater at
concentrations that exceed
Ecology’s cleanup levels (MTCA
Method A). An April 2017
groundwater potentiometric map
indicates that shallow groundwater
flow at Bob’s Texaco is to the west-
southwest (toward the United
Western site). A 2018 Supplemental
Investigation Report indicated that
the lateral extent of the impacts to
soil and groundwater had not been
characterized and that based on the
concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons detected in
groundwater samples collected in
2017, a source of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the saturated soil in
the vicinity of the former USTs may
be present. This matter is further
discussed in Section 6.1.

Multiple listings for
properties with known or
suspected contamination

There are four properties listed on the
CORRACTS, SEMS-Archive CORRACTS,
CSCSL, and/or the HSL for known or

suspected contamination of soil and or

For these listings, cleanup is still
ongoing or the extent of the impacts
(if any) is not known (e.g., impacts
have not been delineated and/or
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Table 4.2: Summary of Environmental Database Listings for Surrounding Properties that
Represent a Potential Contamination Concern

Listing Name or Address
and Location Relative to
the Site

Summary of Information Contained in Ramboll’s Comments
Database

greater and 0.25 miles groundwater (GE Aviation, Art Brass hydraulically contained.) The
upgradient of the site Plating Inc., Draper Associates, and listings are further discussed in
Burlington Environmental LLC Section 6.1 of this report.
Georgetown [PSC Environmental
Services]). Contaminants of concern
include base/neutral/acid organics,
halogenated organics, “other”
halogenated organics, petroleum (diesel),
unspecified petroleum products, Priority
Pollutant metals, non-halogenated
solvents, phenolic compounds, PCBs,
and/or PAHs.

In addition, there are approximately 5
properties potentially upgradient of the
site that are listed on the Washington
State ICR database.

Multiple listings within 0.5 There are also 12 properties potentially The listings on the SWF/LF database
miles upgradient of the site upgradient of the site that are listed on (other than those mention above)
the SWF/LF database. All of these do not suggest a contamination of
facilities are listed as material recovery concern to the site.

facility, recycling facility, or municipal
solid waste exporter. No additional
information is provided.

The database report indicates that poor or inadequate address information was available for several
properties located in the vicinity of the site; therefore, these properties could not be readily mapped
by the third-party provider. Because the location of these properties with respect to the site could not
be evaluated, Ramboll is limited in its ability to express an opinion regarding the potential for impact
to the site from these properties. It was beyond the scope of this review to accurately locate each of
the unmapped properties identified by the third-party provider; however, Ramboll reviewed the list of
unmapped properties and verified that none appeared to be adjacent to the site.

4.2 Historical Uses of the Site and Adjacent Properties
4.2.1 PastUsesof the Site

From 1894 to at least 1909, the site was undeveloped and located within the former Duwamish River.
The site was filled and developed by at least 1919 with the existing site building, and by 1929, the site
was occupied by Seattle Ware House Company for canned salmon and auto storage. Subsequent site
uses include manufacturing (autobody and paper carton; at least mid-1930s to at least 1967),
transportation and trucking (approximately 1951 to 1966), and warehousing/distribution (at least
1940s to present.) United Western first occupied the site in 1980 when they subleased the site from
Utilities Warehouse. United Western continues to occupy the site to present day.
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A summary of Ramboll’'s key observations from the available historical sources is presented in

Table 4.3.

Table 4.3: Summary o

f Key Observations from Historical Sources for the Site

Historical Source

Key Observations Regarding Site History

Sanborn Maps
(1929, 1949, 1967)

The 1929 map the site building is depicted with Seattle Ware House Company with
Canned Salmon Storage) in Bays 2 and 3 (middle and westernmost bays) and
Dealers Auto Storage in Bay 1 (easternmost bay). The map specifically indicates
“no gasoline” within Bay 1.

The 1949 Map depicts Kieckhefer Container Corporation Paper Carton manufacturing
as the occupant of the site building. According to the map notes, Bays 2 and 3
(middle and westernmost bays) were used for warehousing and printing was
conducted in Bay 1 (easternmost bay).

There are no notable changes between the 1949 and 1967 maps.

No concerns are noted.

Aerial Photographs
1936, 1943, 1953,
1956, 1965, 1969,
1977, 1980, 1985,
1990, 2006, 2009,
2013, 2017

Satellite Imagery *

1990-2019

The site appears to be developed with the same building/structure and access roads
from the first aerial photo in 1936 to present. A rail spur is located adjacent to the
south side of the site building. From at least 1936, the shoreline west of the
warehouse appeared to be occupied by a pier that was used for storing large
containers and accommodating moored vessels until at least 1956. By 1965, the pier
west of the site was not present and shoreline pilings were visible, and a narrow
boardwalk appears to extend from the northwest corner of the site into the LDW to
another narrow boardwalk/walkway extending northwest-southeast in the water. In
subsequent aerial photos (1969 through at least 1990), cargo vessels appeared
moored to a narrow boardwalk in the LDW. By 2006, the boardwalk is no longer
depicted. A small portion of the of the shoreline adjacent to the southwest corner of
the building appears to be filled in and under construction by 2006. By 2009. This
area appears to be paved asphalt. The site building extends across most of the site,
and other site features were not visible or discernable from aerial photos.

Topographic Maps
1894-2014

From 1894 to at least 1909, the site was undeveloped and located within the former
Duwamish River. By 1968, the location of the LDW is west of the site and appears
channelized. The site is improved with a single structure (consistent with the current
warehouse). The 1968 map includes indication of a narrow boardwalk extending
from the northwest corner of the site into the LDW to another narrow
boardwalk/walkway extending northwest-southeast in the water.

City Directory Abstracts

(1930, 1935, 1940,
1944, 1951, 1955,
1960, 1966, 1970,
1975, 1980, 1986,
1990, 1996, 2005,
2009, 2017)

The following individuals or companies occupied the site: several individuals (1930);
autobody manufacturing (1935); paper container manufacturing (approximately
1940-1960); storage/warehousing, trucking-motor freight, and distribution rental
space (1951-1966); can warehousing (approximately 1966-1970); and foundry and
abrasives equipment sales and distribution (approximately 1986-2017).

Review of Public Records and
Other Information Sources

24 Ramboll



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Privileged and Confidential Ardagh Glass Inc.
Seattle, Washington

Table 4.3: Summary of Key Observations from Historical Sources for the Site

Historical Source Key Observations Regarding Site History

King County Department | According to the King County iMap website, the larger site parcel is 4.67 acres in

of Assessments website size, and was developed with the existing site building in 1919. The site is zoned
(King County iMap) 1G1 U/85 (General Industrial 1, maximum building height of 85 feet). The building is
listed as approximately 69,210 square feet. Building features include sprinklers and
no heating. Sales history includes a 1999 transaction from “Utilities Warehouse % W
Goodwin” to “ICONCO INC %Jefferey J Slotta Gen Mgr” for $4,000.

Several other listings associated with this parcel (i.e., the larger site parcel) appear
to be related to the southern half of the parcel adjacent to the site. Specifically, the
website indicates that the larger site parcel received a permit in June 2016 for the
demolition of three vacant commercial buildings down to the floor slab and
foundation. In addition, the sales history information indicates that buildings at the
site were sold to ICONCO by Utilities Warehouse in 1999.

Lien search report No liens are associated with the site. A Covenant Geologic Hazard Area activity and
(obtained through EDR) use limitation (AUL) was identified for the site.

Ecology 2011 LDW RM Utilities Warehouse subleased the site to United Western Supply in September 1980.
1.0 to 1.2 East (King
County Lease Parcels)

SCAP

Puget Sound Archives Based on historical documents obtained through a FOIA request to the Puget Sound
Archives, King County has owned the site since at least the 1930s.

City of Seattle Building A response had not been received from the Building Department at the time this

Department report was written.

Notes:

1 In addition to aerial photographs provided by the third-party provider, Ramboll viewed historical satellite
imagery provided via Google Earth and HistoricAerials.com. Printed copies were not obtained, and imagery
dates were not independently verified.

4.2.2 PastUsesof Adjacent Properties

The properties in the vicinity of the site have been used for industrial purposes since at least the late
1920s. Generally, the area around the site continued to be developed from the early 1900s into
present day with industrial service providers, equipment manufacturers, building supplies and
transportation industry services and products. Notable operations on surrounding properties include a
boiler and structural steel shop (Western Engineering Corporation and Seattle Boiler Works, adjacent
to the north in the 1929, 1949, 1967 Sanborn maps, with a second boiler shop with an earth floor by
1967), a road machinery and trucking equipment storage yard (to the north in the 1949 and 1967
Sanborn maps), an airplane parts storage (Boeing Airplane Company, adjacent to the south in the
1929 Sanborn maps), a lumber transport yard (south of the site in 1929 and 1949 Sanborn maps), an
auto specialty warehouse (General Petroleum Corporation, adjacent to the south of the site in 1949
Sanborn map), and a water pipe fittings shop (Western Utilities, adjacent to the south on the 1967
Sanborn map). Although not depicted on the Sanborn maps, Argo Blower and Manufacturing
Company (blowers and exhaust fan manufacturers) is located southeast of the site (across East
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Marginal Way South) and has operated since 1935, according to city directory information. In addition,
previous operations at the property adjacent to the north of the site included creosote pole treatment
and vehicle maintenance, according to the Lower Duwamish Waterway RM 1.0 to 1.2 East (King
County) SCAP dated January 2011.

4.3 Review of Local and State Agency Information

Ramboll visited or otherwise contacted local governmental agencies and regulatory bodies for
information relating to the site. An overview of the findings of this review is presented in Table 4.4.

Table 4.4: Local Agency Information for the Site

Agency Contacted /
Document Reviewed

Information Obtained

Title Search Report

A title search provided by EDR did not identify title information.

City of Seattle Fire
Marshal’s Office

Records from the Seattle Fire Department included four notices of violation for the
site, three (one each in 2007, 2011, and 2013) were related the sprinkler system
in the site building. One notice of violation from July 22, 2009, indicated that the
facility needed to contact the Fire Marshall’s office (FMO) to update/change their
permit amounts to be in compliance with materials storage.

King County
Environmental Health
Department (EHD)

A response had not been received from the EHD at the time this report was
written.

Washington State
Department of Ecology

According to documents from Ecology, there is an Incident Detail Report from the
Spill Program Integrated Information System for the site dated July 8, 2020
(Environmental Report Tracking System#: 699280.) According to the
documentation, an empty hopper derailed at the United Western Supply. The
description indicates that no discharge occurred, and that the incident happened as
cars were being moved around the yard and the reason for the derailment is not
known. There is also a letter dated September 27, 1987 from United Western to
Ecology that indicated that United Western may occasionally exceed the Threshold
Planning Quantity for phenol for three weeks of the year and that the facility may
be subject to Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) reporting
requirements.

Files from Ecology also included several Incident Detail Reports related to the
adjacent property to the south (5409 Ohio Avenue South). These included the
400-gallon release of transformer oil October 25, 2010 (discussed in Section 4.1.2)
and a release of an additional 10 gallons of transformer oil to pavement and the
stormwater catch basin on October 25, 2010 due to vandalism (ERTS#: 623084).
The notes indicate that the spill was 5 gallons of PCB free oil and a vactor truck
would be hired to clean up the release to the catch basin. The information obtained
from Ecology is not indicative of impacts to the site.

Review of Public Records and
Other Information Sources
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Table 4.4: Local Agency Information for the Site

Agency Contacted /
Document Reviewed

Information Obtained

Seattle Building Records provided by the Seattle Building Department included permit applications
Department for the site. These applications were for interior changes to the building (1980);
heating, ventilation, and cooling system installation (1980); roof repairs (1991);
and earthquake damage repair on the north and west walls and the roof (2002).

Most of the records received included documentation related to the demolition of
three buildings on the property adjacent to the south (5409 Ohio Avenue South)
that have been demolished.

4.4 Previous Environmental Assessments and Activities

Based on a review of historical site documents and interviews with facility personnel, no UST closures,
environmental sampling, or remediation activities are known to have been conducted at the site. No
previous environmental assessments were available for review.

However, in a letter to King County Property Services from United Western dated May 1996, a Phase |
Environmental Audit was completed in conjunction with the purchase of United Western by Fairmont
Minerals in 1992. The letter indicates that soil samples were collected and analyzed, but also notes
that the “information is sketchy.” The letter also suggests that the soil sampling indicated that United
Western’s operations had not impacted the site leased from King County. Neither a copy of the 1992
Phase | nor the soil sampling results were readily available for Ramboll’s review.

4.5 User-Provided Information

Ramboll provided Ardagh with a User Questionnaire (consistent with Appendix X3 of the ASTM
Standard) that requested information relating to environmental liens, activity use limitations (AULS),
specialized knowledge of the property, property value diminution, chain-of-title, or any other
commonly known or obvious indications of contamination, that was not otherwise provided to Ramboll.
The user has not returned the User Questionnaire or otherwise provided the information requested in
the User Questionnaire.
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S. SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Ramboll conducted a visit to the site on September 24, 2020. During the site visit, observations of
both the interior of the building and exterior portions of the site were made to evaluate if any RECs, as
defined in Chapter 7, are present. Ramboll did not observe the roof of the building. In addition, the
three pump rooms for the fire suppression system were not accessible during the site visit.

5.2 General Site Setting and Observations
Ramboll made observations concerning the interior and exterior issues specified in Sections 9.4.2
through 9.4.4 of the ASTM E1527-13 Standard. The presence or absence of each issue of

environmental interest or concern is noted in Table 5.1. Additional information regarding observed
and historical items is provided in the sections following the table.

Table 5.1: Summary of Site Reconnaissance Observations

ASTM Section Issue Observation

Interior and Exterior Issues

9.4.2.1 Current use(s) of the site See Section 3.2

9.4.2.2 Past use(s) of the site See Section 4.2

9.4.2.3 Hazardous substances and petroleum products used, treated, Present (see Section
stored, disposed of, or generated on the site in connection 5.2.1)

with identified present or past uses

9.4.2.4 Storage tanks:

Underground storage tanks (fill ports, vent pipes, manholes) Absent

Aboveground storage tanks Present (see Section

5.2.2)
9.4.2.5 Odors (strong, pungent or noxious) Absent
9.4.2.6 Pools of liquid, standing surface water or sumps Present (see Section
5.2.3)
9.4.2.7 Drums of hazardous substances or petroleum products Present (see Section
(five-gallon, 55-gallon or totes) 5.2.1)
0.4.2.8 Hazardous substance and petroleum product containers Present (see Section
(not necessarily in connection with identified uses) 5.2.1)
9.4.2.9 Unidentified substance containers suspected of containing Absent

hazardous substances or petroleum products
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Table 5.1: Summary of Site Reconnaissance Observations

ASTM Section

Issue

Observation

9.4.2.10 Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) (see Section 5.2.4)
Electrical equipment on-site (e.g., transformers, capacitors) Possible
Electrical equipment known or likely to contain PCBs Absent
Hydraulic equipment on-site (e.g., elevators, truck dock lifts) Absent
Hydraulic equipment known or likely to contain PCBs Absent
Interior Issues
9.4.3.1 Heating/cooling systems Present (see Table 1)
9.4.3.2 Stains or corrosion on interior floors, walls or ceilings Present (see Section
(except for staining from water) 5.2.5)
9.4.3.3 Floor drains and interior sumps Absent
Exterior Issues
9.4.4.1 Pits, ponds or lagoons on property or adjacent properties Absent
9.4.4.2 Stained soil or pavement Absent
9.4.4.3 Stressed vegetation (from other than insufficient water) Absent
9.4.4.4 On-site solid waste disposal; areas apparently filled or graded | Present (see Section
by non-natural causes; or mounds or depressions suggesting 5.2.6)
solid waste disposal
9.4.4.5 Wastewater or other liquid (including storm water) or any Present (see Section
discharge into a drain, ditch, underground injection system or | 5.2.7)
stream on or adjacent to the property
9.4.4.6 Wells (including dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, Absent
abandoned wells, or other wells)
9.4.4.7 Septic systems or cesspools Absent
Non-Scope Considerations
N/A Asbestos Containing Materials (see Section 5.2.8)
N/A Lead-Based Paint (see Section 5.2.9)
N/A Radon (see Section 5.2.10)

Site Reconnaissance

29

Ramboll



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Privileged and Confidential Ardagh Glass Inc.
Seattle, Washington

Table 5.1: Summary of Site Reconnaissance Observations

ASTM Section Issue Observation

Notes:

Observations noted in this table and discussed further below are based on information obtained during the site
visit and from a review of the sources summarized in Section 4.

See the ASTM Standard for a detailed description of the issues included in each referenced ASTM section.
Per the ASTM Standard, fluorescent light ballasts likely to contain PCBs are not considered.

N/A — Not applicable.

5.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

Hazardous materials (flammable and corrosive) storage at the site is limited to various types of
reagents including alcohol and solvent based coatings and binders stored in 55-gallon drums and 275-
gallon totes in the Bay 2 warehouse. According to facility personnel, no repackaging of hazardous
materials is performed at the site. In addition, one approximately 200-gallon propane tank was
located to the southeast of the site building for fueling four forklifts. United Western uses
maintenance-related materials, such as hydraulic fluid (one pail), lubricants, and sanitizers and
detergents.

Facility personnel knew of no significant spills or releases of materials at drum and container storage
areas. While dedicated secondary containment was not provided for all of the drums and containers,
Ramboll did not observe evidence of spills or uncontrolled releases from these storage areas, other
than one area exhibiting minor staining around an air compressor in Bay 3 warehouse. The staining
did not appear to extend to unpaved surfaces or floor drains.

According to facility personnel, hazardous wastes are not routinely generated at the site, other than
the generation of limited amounts of universal wastes (e.g., fluorescent light bulbs, batteries).

Nonhazardous waste generated at the site consists of general trash, plastic packaging, carboard boxes
and pallets. General facility trash is collected in two on-site covered dumpsters for removal by Waste
Management. One dumpster is positioned near the eastern entrance and the second adjacentto the
west side of the site building. During the site reconnaissance, Ramboll observed approximately thirty
55-gallon empty drums stored outdoors (uncovered) adjacent to the southwest corner of the building.
According to the facility personnel, the empty drums were returned by their customers and are waiting
to be recycled.

5.2.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks

One propane aboveground storage tank (AST; approximately 200-gallons) was located to the
southeast of the site building; this tank is not viewed as a potential source of environmental
contamination given the physical properties of the materials stored in the AST (compressed
gases/liquids that exist as gases under typical atmospheric conditions). Ramboll did not identify
evidence of former aboveground storage tanks during the site visit (e.g., concrete pads or tank
cradles) or during the review of historical records.
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5.2.3 Pools of Liquid, Standing Surface Water, or Sumps
Several areas (up to 20-square feet in size) within the warehouse were observed with pools of
rainwater due to water intrusion associated with leaking roofs. According to the facility personnel,

aluminum sheeting is used to redirect water leaks through nearby windows, to the extent feasible. A
visual evaluation of the water surface did not indicate an oil sheen.

5.2.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Facility personnel knew of no on-site equipment that is known to contain polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs). Four pole-mounted transformers are present adjacent to the north of the site building and are
owned by Seattle City Light. Labels indicating the PCB content were not readily visible during
Ramboll’s site visit. Ramboll saw no indication of leaks or releases related to the transformers.
Because the installation dates of the units are unknown and may predate the 1979 federal ban on the
manufacture of PCBs, it is possible that the transformer oils contain PCBs.

Because the buildings were constructed prior to the 1979 federal ban on the manufacture of PCBs, it is
possible that hydraulic oils, or other types of electrical equipment, such as capacitors, contain PCBs.
Facility personnel were not aware of any hydraulic oils containing PCBs at the site.

Ramboll observed no indication of leaks or releases from electrical equipment during the site visit.

In the event of site or building redevelopment, it may be necessary to test window caulking, sealants,
and other suspect materials so that if PCB-containing materials are present, demolition and renovation
activities can be conducted in a manner that appropriately manages and disposes of waste materials.

5.2.5 Stains or Corrosion on Interior Floors, Walls, or Ceilings

Ramboll observed floor staining (approximately 20 square feet) around an air compressor located in
the Bay 3 warehouse. The staining did not appear to be indicative of widespread releases or fluid
losses. Concrete flooring throughout the facility was observed to be in good condition with no
evidence of cracking, including in the vicinity of the air compressor. However, one approximately six-
inch diameter and six-inch deep hole in the floor slab was observed in the parts storage room.

5.2.6 On-site Filled Areas

Based on Ramboll’s review of historical topographic maps and aerial photographs it appears that the
current location of the site was previously located in the Duwamish River, and the site was likely filled
during the early 1900s. The source and quality of the fill material used is unknown, and Ramboll is not
aware of any sampling conducted to evaluate fill material at the site.

5.2.7 Wastewater and Storm Water

Sanitary wastewater from the facility bathroom is discharged to the municipal sanitary sewer system.
The facility does not otherwise generate process wastewater. Air compressor condensate is collected
and disposed into the sanitary sewer system.

According to facility personnel and based on visual observations during the site visit, no storm drains

are located at the site. Storm water percolates into the ground surface in unpaved areas or travels via
sheet flow onto adjacent paved properties or into the LDW.
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5.2.8 Asbestos Containing Materials

Although an asbestos inspection and sampling of suspect building materials in conformance with
established protocols (as outlined in 40 CFR 8763), applicable state or local regulations, or industry
standards, were beyond our scope of work, Ramboll made limited visual observations? of
representative building materials in those areas accessed during the site tour to identify readily
apparent PACM and suspect ACM. OSHA'’s definition of PACM is limited to thermal system insulation
(TS1) and surfacing materials present in buildings constructed before 1981. Vinyl floor tiles are not
considered PACM, but OSHA nonetheless requires that asphalt and vinyl floor tiles present in buildings
constructed before 1981 be treated similarly to PACM. The term suspect ACM is not defined by OSHA
but can include numerous building materials manufactured using asbestos currently or in the past
(e.g., ceiling tiles, roofing materials, joint compound), as well as TSI, surfacing materials, and flooring
materials installed after 1981.

Because the building at the site was constructed prior to 1981 and a comprehensive asbestos survey
has not been conducted, TSI, surfacing materials and vinyl/asphalt flooring must be treated as PACM.
During the site visit, PACM was not observed by Ramboll, but other materials that may contain
asbestos (based on building age) included roofing materials and window sealants/caulking.

There are no regulatory requirements to remove PACM, suspect ACM and known ACM or to confirm
whether building materials contain asbestos, unless the materials are damaged and have the potential
to release fibers or the materials have the potential to be disturbed during renovation or demolition
activities. Ramboll observed building materials that were damaged or deteriorating, including

PACM. OSHA requires building owners and employers to identify locations of PACM and confirmed
ACM at the facility and comply with certain employee notification, training, labeling and recordkeeping
requirements (29 CFR 81910.1001(j)) and housekeeping programs (1910.1001(k)). United Western
has not developed asbestos training programs, labeled ACM or PACM, or maintained appropriate
records, as required. In the event of demolition or renovation, affected materials are required to be
adequately characterized prior to construction activities, and if found to be ACM, appropriately
managed and disposed.

5.2.9 Lead-Based Paint

Lead was a major ingredient in paint pigment prior to and through the 1940s. While other pigments
were used in the 1950s, the use of lead in paint continued until the early 1970s. In 1978, the
Consumer Products Safety Commission banned paint and other surfacing coating materials that are
“lead-containing paint.” Based on the construction date of the building in 1919, it is possible that
lead-based paint was used historically on facility structures. Facility personnel knew of no lead-based
paint on structures at the facility. Paint in the office areas appeared to be in good condition. Paint in
the warehouse areas appeared to be in poor condition (e.g., cracking and peeling).

5.2.10 Radon

Based on information included in the environmental database report and USEPA Map of Radon Zones,
the site is located in an area categorized as Zone 3, which has average indoor basement radon levels
below 2 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L). Based on this general information, radon levels are below the
USEPA'’s continuous exposure limit, which is the limit at which further testing or remedial action is

¥ Ramboll did not observe all building materials or formally survey the facility to determine the presence and

condition of PACM and suspect ACM.
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suggested, of 4.0 pCi/L. This USEPA continuous exposure limit applies to residential, not commercial,
properties.
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6. FINDINGS, OPINION, AND CONCLUSIONS

Ramboll performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessmentin conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the property located at 5245 E Marginal Way S in Seattle,
Washington in September 2020. The objective of the ESA was to identify RECs, as defined in the
ASTM Standard. A list of key definitions presented in the ASTM Standard is provided in Chapter 7 at
the end of this report. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 6.2.

6.1 Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions
6.1.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the property.

6.1.2 Other Findings

In addition to findings associated with significant data gaps discussed above, the following additional
findings related to potential contamination concerns were identified:

* Past Site Development and Past Industrial Operations. The site is located in the Industrial
Georgetown District, where industrial activities have occurred since at least the early 1900s, when
the adjacent Duwamish River was channelized and straightened (now called LDW), which included
filling portions of the original Duwamish River. Based on Ramboll’s review of historical
topographic maps and aerial photographs it appears that the current location of the site was in the
historical channel of the Duwamish River, and the site was likely filled during the early 1900s. The
source and quality of the fill material used is unknown. Based on Ramboll's experience, fill
material placed during this time period in the Seattle area often contains petroleum hydrocarbons
and/or metals at concentrations the exceed current cleanup criteria established by the Washington
Department of Ecology. Since at least the late 1920s, the site (as well as the adjacent southern
half of the larger site parcel) has been used for various industrial purposes, including food and
auto warehousing (1929); autobody manufacturing (1935); paper container manufacturing
including printing operations (approximately 1940-1967); storage/warehousing and distribution
rental space (1940-1970); transportation and trucking (1951-1966); and foundry and abrasives
(approximately 1980-present). While there are no reported releases or database listings indicating
impacts beneath the site, given the extended industrial history at the site and absent further
information regarding the specific historical chemical use, chemical handling practices, and
associated wastes, Ramboll cannot rule out the possibility that inadvertent spills or releases of
chemicals or petroleum products or other hazardous materials may have occurred in the past.
Further, without additional information on the source, quality, and quantity of fill material used at
the site Ramboll cannot rule out the possibility of residual impacts to the site from fill material.
The risk of widespread contamination is mitigated by the fact that facility personnel are not aware
of any major spills or releases at the site and there are no floor drains in warehouse areas. There
is no current regulatory scrutiny related to contamination matters at the site.

* Potential Migration of Contamination from Off-site Properties. The site is located in a
heavily industrial area that has been developed since at least the late 1920s, and as a result it is
also adjacent to and/or in the presumed downgradient direction from several off-site properties
listed with open status on databases indicative of potential or known soil or groundwater
contamination (e.g., RCRA CORRACTS, LUST, SPILLS, CSCSL, and HSL), including petroleum
hydrocarbons (diesel and gasoline), base/neutral/acid organics, halogenated organics, and metals.
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Of note, the LDW Superfund Site is adjacent to the western side of the site (more detail below)
and a release from a transformer occurred on the adjacent property to the south. No specific
information confirming that off-site impacts have migrated or are suspected to have migrated to
the site have been identified, and therefore, Ramboll does not consider this matter to be a REC. If
contamination associated with off-site properties is found to have migrated onto the site, it is
expected that any remedial activities would be the responsibility of the entities named in the
listing or other designated responsible party and not the responsibility of a future lessor.

* Lower Duwamish Waterway (LDW) Superfund Site Adjacent to the Site. The LDW
Superfund Site is located adjacent to the west side of the site. As a result, current and previous
tenants of the property, including United Western, and tenants of the neighboring properties
appear to have been included in some preliminary reconnaissance work related to the LDW
Superfund Site. As part of the investigations into the matter, summary reports of existing
information/data gaps and SCAPs were developed for properties along the LDW. According to the
Lower Duwamish Waterway RM 1.0 to 1.2 East (King County Lease Parcels) Source Control Action
Plan dated January 2011, no chemicals of concern were identified at the site or the larger site
parcel, but additional site-specific conditions and operational information was needed in order to
assess the potential for sediment impacts in the LDW, which include heavy metals, PCBs, and
PAHs. In 2012, United Western received and responded to a USEPA CERCLA Section 104(e)
Request for Information letter titled Answers To First Request For Information Pursuant To Section
104(E)Of CERCLA For The Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Seattle, Washington. Based
on available information, United Western was not subsequently included among the PRPs identified
for the LDW Superfund Site. King County (the property owner), Port of Seattle, City of Seattle or
Boeing Corporation are working with the USEPA and Ecology to lead investigation and remediation
of the LDW. As part of an effort to reduce contaminants in the LDW, TMDLs have been applied to
stormwater discharges into the LDW under the CWA NPDES. United Western has not operated
under an ISGP at the site; however future lessors of the property (dependent on operations) may
be subjectto an ISGP and TMDL discharge restrictions.

6.1.3 De Minimis Conditions

De minimis conditions are those that do not represent a material risk of harm to public health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Ramboll identified the following de minimis
conditions related to the site:

* Pavement and Floor Staining. Ramboll observed floor staining (approximately 20 square foot)
around an air compressor located in the Bay 3 warehouse. This staining did not appear to be
indicative of widespread releases or losses. Concrete floors in the vicinity of the staining appeared
to be in good condition, with no evidence of cracking. As such, Ramboll considers this matter to
represent a de minimis condition.

6.1.4 Non-Scope Considerations

Ramboll identified the following findings that relate to non-scope considerations (as discussed in
Section 2.2), as detailed below:

* Asbestos Containing Materials. Given the date of construction of the building at the site, it is
possible that ACM are present in building materials. A formal asbestos survey has not been
conducted at the facility. Ramboll conducted visual observations of the site and did not note
presumed asbestos-containing material (PACM) (e.g., thermal insulation, surface coatings);
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however suspect ACMs (e.g., roofing materials, window sealants/caulking) were observed. The
suspect ACMs that were observed by Ramboll appear to be deteriorated.

* Lead Based Paint. Lead was a major ingredient in paint pigment prior to and through the 1940s.
While other pigments were used in the 1950s, the use of lead in paint continued until the early
1970s. In 1978, the Consumer Products Safety Commission banned paint and other surfacing
coating materials that are “lead-containing paint.” Based on the construction date of the building
in 1919, it is possible that lead-based paint was used historically on facility structures. Facility
personnel knew of no lead-based paint on structures at the facility. Paint in the office areas
appeared to be in good condition. Paint in the warehouse areas appeared to be in poor condition
(e.g., cracking and peeling).

* Radon. Based on information included in the environmental database review, the site is located in
an area categorized as Zone 3, which has average indoor basement radon levels less than 2 pCi/L
per liter. USEPA’s continuous exposure limit, which is the limit at which further testing or remedial
action is suggested, is 4.0 pCi/L. This USEPA continuous exposure limit applies to residential
properties, not commercial.

6.2 Analysis of Data Gaps

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.” A
data gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience,
raises reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether
a givenissue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA reportidentify and comment on
significant data gaps.

Limiting conditions and deviations to the ASTM Standard for the assessment are discussed below.

* Facility personnel did not have current contact information for representatives of former site
owners/occupants. Ramboll made reasonable attempts to obtain such information, but it was not
otherwise readily available. Thus, Ramboll was unable to interview former owners/occupants
about historical operations and site conditions. However, Ramboll conducted interviews with
representatives of United Western with tenure at the site dating back to 1999 and reviewed other
historical sources regarding former uses of the property. United Western has occupied the site
since the 1980s; representing a historical account of four decades.

* Historical information, such as aerial photographs, were not readily available to characterize the
property from the present back to the property’s obvious first developed use. The earliest readily
available historical source that would indicate the specific site use was the construction of the
current warehouse in 1919; suggesting that the original intent for the site was warehousing and
storage.

* Ramboll provided the Client with a User Questionnaire consistent with Appendix X3 of the ASTM
Standard; however, a response to the questionnaire had not been received as of the time this
report was prepared.

* A May 29, 1996 letter from United Western to King County’s leasing supervisor indicates that a
Phase | was completed at the site in 1992 and included collection of soil samples. In addition, a
geotechnical study was reportedly conducted at the site in 2001. Copies of these reports were not
readily available for Ramboll’s review.
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* During the site visit, facility personnel were unable to provide Ramboll with access to the three
pump rooms associated with the fire suppression system. Facility personnel described the
contents of the room, but Ramboll was unable to observe the condition of this area of the site.

* The warehouse building roof was not visible or accessible during the site visit due to health and
safety reasons.

None of the exceptions, deletions, deviations, or site reconnaissance limitations noted above are
considered to represent significant data gaps.
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7. ASTM DEFINITIONS

The following definitions are presented in the ASTM Standard:

REC - Recognized Environmental Condition:

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property: 1) due to release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.

CREC - Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition:

A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority,
with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls.

HREC - Historical Recognized Environmental Condition:

A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection
with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property
to any required controls.

De minimis Condition:

A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.

Data Gap / Significant Data Gap:

A lack of or inability to obtain information required by the practice despite good faith efforts by the
environmental professional to gather such information. A data gap is significant if other information
and/or professional experience raises concerns involving the data gap.

Please note that the term “other finding” is not defined by ASTM; rather, Ramboll uses the term to
connote areas of contingent risk that are not clearly defined by the ASTM Standard.
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Click Here
Drag and Drop Image File

Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Photo 1: View to the west from Ohio Avenue South of the site entrance. Two loading docks on the left,
followed by a rail spur and an approximately 200-gallon propane tank.

Click Here
Drag and Drop Image File

Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Photo 2: View to the west from Ohio Avenue South of the adjacent JA Jack & Sons Inc. property (adjacent
to the south of the site.)
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Photo 3:

Photo 4:
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Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

View to the northwest from Ohio Avenue South of the Cadman Inc. property (adjacent to the
north of the site.)

Click Here
Drag and Drop Image File

Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

An approximately 6-inch uncovered hole located in the parts storage area in the northeast corner
site building (rainwater from leaks in ceiling visible).
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Photo 5:

Photo 6:
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Bay 1 warehouse looking west toward Bay 2.
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Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Storage of corrosive cold box binder agent in totes in Bay 2.
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Photo 7:

Photo 8:

Click Here
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Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Storage of flammable pep set binder system in Bay 2 (rainwater from leaks in ceiling visible).

Click Here
Drag and Drop Image File

Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Storage of blast media (mostly repackaged slags) covered under blue tarps (rainwater from leaks
in ceiling visible).
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Click Here
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Photo 9: View of an air compressor in Bay 3 for warehouse operation. Signs of water intrusion (wet floor)
and oil staining (approximately 20 square feet) around the air compressor.

Click Here
Drag and Drop Image File

Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Photo 10: Ceiling of the site building (aluminum sheets used to divert water through upper windows).
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Click Here
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Photo 11: Approximately 30 empty 55-gallon drums (awaiting recycling) located off the southeast side of
the site building.

Click Here
Drag and Drop Image File

Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Photo 12: View to the east of the temporary package waste and empty container storage area adjacent to
the south rail spur.
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Click Here
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Photo 13: View of one of three fire suppression system pump rooms (not accessible to Ramboll) located to
the south of warehouse.

Click Here
Drag and Drop Image File

Click Photo > Format Tab > Size
Group > Shape Height > Down Arrow

Photo 14: View to the west of the paved roadway adjacent to the north of the site building (on the left).
Cadman Inc. property is to the right of the roadway.
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APPENDIX B
ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT

NOTES ON ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT

The third-party provider conducted its searches for the standard
environmental record sources and the minimum search distances, as
specified by the ASTM Standard. The ASTM Standard uses the terminology
“approximate minimum search distance” to refer to the radii searched in the
environmental database report.

The third-party provider conducted the search of environmental databases in
September 2020. Because the environmental databases themselves are
sometimes not updated by the specific regulatory agencies for periods of up
to one year or more (depending on the database and the state), the
database search conducted herein will not necessarily list any facility or site
for which an environmental investigation/listing has been initiated
subsequent to the last update.

Ramboll
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5409 OHIO AVE S
SEATTLE, WA 98134

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.5542310 - 47° 33’ 15.23"
Longitude (West): 122.3388330 - 122° 20’ 19.79”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 549744.9

UTM Y (Meters): 5266750.0

Elevation: 8 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6005543 SEATTLE SOUTH, WA
Version Date: 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150807
Source: USDA

TC6213243.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

5409 OHIO AVE S
SEATTLE, WA 98134

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al LVI ENVIRONMENTAL SE 5409 OHIO AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, WA ASBESTOS TP
A2 LVI ENVIRONMENTAL SE 5409 OHIO AVE S FINDS TP
B3 SEATTLE RADIATOR 5011 OHIO AVE S RCRA-SQG Higher 102, 0.019, East
B4 AMF METALS LLC 5005 OHIO AVE S WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 102, 0.019, East
B5 SEATTLE RADIATOR 5011 OHIO AVE S WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA MANIFEST Higher 102, 0.019, East
C6 JA JACK & SONS INC 5427 OHIO AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA Financial Assurance, WA NPDES Higher 259, 0.049, SSE
Cc7 J AJACK & SONS 5427 OHIO AVE., SOUT US MINES Higher 259, 0.049, SSE
C8 J. A. JACK & SONS, | 5427 OHIO AVE S WA UST Higher 259, 0.049, SSE
9 ACG MATERIALS US MINES Higher 268, 0.051, SSW
B10 ARGO BLOWER & MFG CO 5400 E MARGINAL WAY RCRA-VSQG, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA MANIFEST Higher 274, 0.052, ESE
D11 NATIONAL TRANSFER IN 28 S. BRANDON ST. WA ICR Higher 337, 0.064, East
D12 SEADRUNAR RECYCLING 28 S BRANDON ST WA SWF/LF, WA ALLSITES Higher 337, 0.064, East
D13 NATIONAL TRANSFER IN 28 S BRANDON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 337, 0.064, East
D14 SEADRUNAR 28 SOUTH BRANDON ST. WA SWRCY Higher 337, 0.064, East
E15 LOOMIS ARMORED TRANS 5200 E. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 362, 0.069, NE
E16 LOOMIS FARGO & CO 5200 E MARGINAL WY S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA. Higher 362, 0.069, NE
E17 UNITED WESTERN SUPPL 5245 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 366, 0.069, NNE
E18 CADMAN SEATTLE INC 5225 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,...  Higher 419, 0.079, NNE
E19 CADMAN SEATTLE INC 5225 E MARGINAL WAY WA UST Higher 419, 0.079, NNE
E20 MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5209 E MARGINAL WAY WA UST Higher 461, 0.087, NNE
E21 MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5209 E MARGINAL WAY RCRA-VSQG, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA ASBESTOS,. Higher 461, 0.087, NNE
F22 SEATTLE & KING COUNT 56 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 495, 0.094, ESE
23 MALLORY SAFETY & SUP 5510 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 537, 0.102, SE
G24 MILWAUKEE MOTOR TRAN 53 S DAWSON WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 552, 0.105, NE
G25 RON S TRUCK AND TRAI 53 S DAWSON ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 552, 0.105, NE
F26 JONATHAN PAULS INC 60 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 554, 0.105, ESE
F27 MASTER BUILDERS 64 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 595, 0.113, ESE
F28 CENTER FOR PALLIATIV 74 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 620, 0.117, ESE
G29 WEST PAC ENVIRONMENT 55 S DAWSON ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, PADS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 658, 0.125, NE
H30 NATIONAL TRANSFER IN 5265 UTAH AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 678, 0.128, ENE
131 NORTH COAST REFRIGER 5047 COLORADO AVE S WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Higher 688, 0.130, NNE
J32 SNOPAC PRODUCTS INC 5053 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 734, 0.139, North
J33 SNOPAC PRODUCTS INC 5053 E MARGINAL WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, CA HAZNET Higher 734, 0.139, North
H34 GEORGETOWN METAL WOR 5210 UTAH AVE S RCRA-VSQG Higher 745, 0.141, ENE
H35 GEORGETOWN METAL WOR 5210 UTAH AVE S WA MANIFEST Higher 745, 0.141, ENE
H36 US STARCRAFT CORP 5210 UTAH AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 745, 0.141, ENE
G37 ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP 54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 746, 0.141, NE
G38 ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP 54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR WA HSL, WA SWF/LF, WA LUST, WA UST, RCRA NonGen /... Higher 746, 0.141, NE
G39 WEST PAC ENVIRONMENT 54 S DAWSON ST STE 1 WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 746, 0.141, NE
6213243.1s Page 2



Target Property Address:

5409 OHIO AVE S
SEATTLE, WA 98134

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
G40 REGIONAL DISPOSAL CO 54 SOUTH DAWSON STRE OR SWF/LF Higher 746, 0.141, NE
G41 EMERALD CITY DISPOSA 54 S DAWSON ST EMERA WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, US... Higher 746, 0.141, NE
K42 RENTAL SERVICE CORPO 5421 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, WA... Higher 803, 0.152, East
K43 RENTAL SERVICE CORPO 5421 1ST AVE S WA UST Higher 803, 0.152, East
44 DAWSON STREET LAND C 56 S DAWSON ST WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Higher 837, 0.159, ENE
H45 WGM LLC SEATTLE 5201 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 859, 0.163, ENE
H46 WGM LLC SEATTLE 5201 1ST AVE S RCRA-LQG Higher 859, 0.163, ENE
K47 BELLAN CONSTRUCTION 5319 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 865, 0.164, East
148 LIQUID CARBONIC CARB 5021 COLORADO AVE SO WA UST Higher 872, 0.165, NNE
149 LIQUID CARBONIC CARB 5021 COLORADO AVE S WA LUST, WA INST CONTROL, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA...Higher 872, 0.165, NNE
J50 MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5055 E MARGINAL WAY WA MANIFEST Higher 877, 0.166, North
J51 MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5055 E MARGINAL WAY RCRA-SQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA ALLSITES,... Higher 877, 0.166, North
H52 TEXACO (TWO REPORTS) 5303 1ST AVE. S. WA ICR Higher 878, 0.166, East
K53 MAC S SUPER SERVICE 5405 1ST AVE S EDR Hist Auto Higher 915, 0.173, East
J54 TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT 5000 E MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES,...  Higher 922, 0.175, North
J55 TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT 5000 E MARGINAL WAY WA VCP Higher 922, 0.175, North
L56 SEATTLE PLANT 5400 W. MARGINAL WAY US MINES, ABANDONED MINES Higher 925, 0.175, West
L57 LAFARGE 5400 W MARGINAL WAY WA SWF/LF Higher 925, 0.175, West
L58 LAFARGE CORPORATION 5400 W MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA.Higher 925, 0.175, West
L59 HOLNAM 5400 W. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 925, 0.175, West
L60 IDEAL BASIC INDUSTRI 5400 W MARGINAL WAY SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 925, 0.175, West
M61 BOB S SHELL SFRVICE 5304 S 1ST AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 949, 0.180, ENE
M62 SEATTLE FRAME AND AX 5300 S 1ST AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 951, 0.180, ENE
K63 3R TECHNOLOGY 5511 FIRST AVENUE SO WA SWRCY Higher 951, 0.180, ESE
K64 3R TECHNOLOGY LLC 5511 1ST AVE S WA SWF/LF, WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES Higher 951, 0.180, ESE
N65 ARDAGH GLASS INC 5801 E MARGINAL WAY RCRA-SQG, TRIS, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 954, 0.181, SSE
N66 ECULLET INC 5801 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 954, 0.181, SSE
N67 BALL INCON 5801 E. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 954, 0.181, SSE
N68 INCON PACKAGING 5801 E MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA AIRS, WA MANIFEST, WA... Higher 954, 0.181, SSE
N69 AIR PRODUCTS MFG COR 5801A E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 954, 0.181, SSE
N70 STRATEGIC MATERIALS 5801 E MARGINAL WAY WA SWF/LF, WA SPILLS, WA ASBESTOS Higher 954, 0.181, SSE
N71 BALL INCON 5801 E MARGINAL WAY WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 954, 0.181, SSE
K72 RAY S TEXACO SERVICE 5404 1ST AVE S EDR Hist Auto Higher 954, 0.181, East
K73 JOHNSON S ASSOCIATED 5418 1ST AVE S EDR Hist Auto Higher 958, 0.181, East
L74 LAFARGE NORTH AMERIC US MINES Higher 970, 0.184, West
O75 WHITING S CASCADE SE 5024 E MARGINAL WAY EDR Hist Auto Higher 985, 0.187, North
K76 TLC MOVING & STORAGE 5508 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 990, 0.188, ESE
M77 BOB S ARCO SERVICE 5304 1ST AVE S EDR Hist Auto Higher 1004, 0.190, East
M78 MCWILLIAMS PROPERTY/ 5304 1ST AVE. S. WA ICR Higher 1004, 0.190, East
6213243.1s Page 3



Target Property Address:

5409 OHIO AVE S
SEATTLE, WA 98134

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
M79 BOBS TEXACO SERVICE 5304 1ST AVE SO WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1004, 0.190, East
080 ROGER S SIGNAL SERVI 5016 E MARGINAL WAY EDR Hist Auto Higher 1005, 0.190, North
P81 WASHINGTON MACHINE W 5211 1ST AVE S UNIT WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1025, 0.194, ENE
082 CASCADE SERVICE STAT 5000 E MARGINAL WAY EDR Hist Auto Higher 1046, 0.198, North
Q83 THE ESSENTIAL BAKING 5601 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1056, 0.200, ESE
R84 GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 37 SHUDSON ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1058, 0.200, NNE
S85 DRIVE LINE SERVICE O 106 S BRANDON ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 1058, 0.200, East
S86 DRIVE LINE SERVICE O 108 S BRANDON ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 1066, 0.202, East
S87 DRIVE LINE SERVICES 108 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 1066, 0.202, East
S88 DRIVE LINE SERVICES 108 S BRANDON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1066, 0.202, East
R89 | & B WOOD INC 5003 COLORADO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1074, 0.203, NNE
S90 KAMAN INDUSTRIAL TEC 101 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1076, 0.204, East
M91 DONS GROUP ATTIRE 5216 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1082, 0.205, ENE
T92 SEATTLE PLATTEN CO 5506 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1091, 0.207, ESE
S93 BATTERY SYSTEMS INC 105 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 1097, 0.208, East
S94 BATTERY SYSTEMS OF S 105 S BRANDON ST WA SWF/LF Higher 1097, 0.208, East
U995 AIR TEC CO 85 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1110, 0.210, SE
T96 NEUDORFER ENGINEERS 5516 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1123, 0.213, ESE
R97 ALL CITY FENCE CO 36 S HUDSON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1125, 0.213, North
P98 MICHIGAN PROPERTIES 5035 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1127, 0.213, NE
M99 SAVANAH LOGISTICS 5300 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES Higher 1149, 0.218, East
M100 SEATTLE FRAME AND AX 5300 1ST AVE S EDR Hist Auto Higher 1149, 0.218, East
S101 CLASSIC HOSPITALITY 115 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1151, 0.218, East
Q102 DONS RADIATOR 5626 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1194, 0.226, ESE
T103 HIP HOP ROBOT TATTOO 118 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1199, 0.227, East
Q104 BIG JOHNS TRUCK REPA 5622 1/2 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1207, 0.229, ESE
V105 CHEMITHON CORP 5430 W MARGINAL WAY RCRA-VSQG, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, FTTS,... Higher 1212, 0.230, WSW
T106 GSF INC DBA GREATER 114 S FINDLAY ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1217, 0.230, ESE
T107 GSF INC DBA GREATER 114 S FINDLAY ST WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 1217, 0.230, ESE
U108 AIR TEC COMPANY 5701 1ST AVE S WA VCP Higher 1247, 0.236, SE
U109 AIR TEC COMPANY (THR 5701 1ST AVE. S. WA ICR Higher 1247, 0.236, SE
U110 CARMODY ALBT J 5701 1ST AVE S EDR Hist Auto Higher 1247, 0.236, SE
Ulll AIR TEC CO PARCEL C 5701 1ST AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES,...  Higher 1247, 0.236, SE
W112 BYG COOP 74 S HUDSON ST WAREH RCRA-VSQG, WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 1250, 0.237, NNE
W113 SES INC WEST PAC ENV 74 S HUDSON ST WA SWF/LF, WA SWRCY, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen /... Higher 1250, 0.237, NNE
X114 COLUMBIA FIRE 111 S FINDLAY ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1257, 0.238, ESE
S115 VELLOTTI FINE FOODS 135 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1262, 0.239, East
W116 80 S HUDSON ST 80 S HUDSON ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1281, 0.243, NE
w117 S.E.S. INC. 80 S. HUDSON ST. WA ICR Higher 1281, 0.243, NE
6213243.1s Page 4



Target Property Address:

5409 OHIO AVE S
SEATTLE, WA 98134

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
W118 80TH S. HUDSON ST. ( 80TH S. HUDSON ST. WA ICR Higher 1281, 0.243, NE
Y119 MOJO SYSTEMS 128 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1299, 0.246, East
V120 ALASKA MARINE LINES 5502 & 5658 W MARGIN WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES Higher 1302, 0.247, WSW
7121 PROLIANCE INTERNATIO 115 S DAWSON ST WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 1304, 0.247, ENE
7122 PROLIANCE INTERNATIO 115 S DAWSON ST WA VCP Higher 1304, 0.247, ENE
W123 SEATTLE GUN BATTERY FUDS Higher 1313, 0.249, NNE
AA124 WESTERN CARTAGE INC 5050 1ST AVE S WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Higher 1314, 0.249, NE
T125 AL VAN EQUIP 124 S FINDLAY ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1316, 0.249, ESE
AB126 NORTHWEST WILDLIFE C 5301 2ND AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1325, 0.251, East
AB127 RUSSAK INVESTMENT CO 5301 2ND AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1325, 0.251, East
AB128 EASTBAY LIGHTING 134 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1330, 0.252, East
X129 FURNITURE SPA INC 126 S FINDLAY ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Higher 1338, 0.253, ESE
X130 KAMCO SEAFOODS INC 128 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1378, 0.261, ESE
AC131 NORTHWEST SALES GROU 5718 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1395, 0.264, SE
AA132 DORSE AIR PRODUCTS 5000 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1419, 0.269, NE
AC133 FRAY EQUIPMENT COMPA 5821 1ST AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1421, 0.269, SE
AD134 WRIGHT SCHUCHART INC 5500 W MARGINAL WAY WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, RCRA NonGen /... Higher 1427, 0.270, West
135 AT&T WIRELESS MARGIN 4797 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 1434, 0.272, NE
Y136 PUGET SOUND BLOOD CE 5400 2ND AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1438, 0.272, East
AA137 CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIPME 5030 1ST AVE. S. WA ICR Higher 1452, 0.275, ENE
AA138 UW CARDINAL HEALTH L 5030 1ST AVE S STE 1 WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 1452, 0.275, ENE
AA139 CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIPME 5030 1ST AVE S WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 1452, 0.275, ENE
AE140 PIONEER IND 5658 W MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 1461, 0.277, SW
AE141 DUWAMISH SHIPYARD IN 5658 W MARGINAL WY S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA..Higher 1461, 0.277, SW
AC142 STONECRAFT CUSTOM SL 112 S MEAD ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1487, 0.282, SE
AF143  OMNI PACKING & SEAL 132 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1494, 0.283, ESE
AG144  WILLIAMS MACHINE & F 205 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1496, 0.283, East
AD145 TANK WISE 5405 W MARGINAL WAY WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS Higher 1506, 0.285, West
Y146 DRESSER RAND 225 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 1507, 0.285, East
Z147 FRYER KNOWLES INC DA 205 S DAWSON ST WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1527, 0.289, ENE
AC148 BYRNE SPECIALTY GASE 118 S MEAD ST WA ALLSITES, FINDS, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1527, 0.289, SE
AF149 PUGET SOUND LASER 5602 2ND AVENUE SOUT WA SWF/LF Higher 1529, 0.290, ESE
AH150 BARGE FIRE AT ALASKA 5600 W MARGINAL WAY WA AQUEOUS FOAM Higher 1540, 0.292, WSW
AH151 ALASKA MARINE LINES 5600 W MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS Higher 1540, 0.292, WSW
AF152 CONSTRUCTION AGENTS 177 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1548, 0.293, ESE
Al153 SEATTLE, CY OF, 1ST E MARGINAL WY S & FI SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1562, 0.296, SSE
AC154 MARTIN SIGNS & FABRI 122 S MEAD ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1568, 0.297, SE
AG155 PICTURE SOURCE CORP 220 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1568, 0.297, East
AJ156 SMITH WILLISTON 201 S BENETT WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1574, 0.298, East
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AJ157 SEACAST INC 207 S BENNETT ST RCRA-VSQG, WA ALLSITES, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, WA... Higher 1592, 0.302, East
AK158 ALASKA MARINE LINES 5610 W MARGINAL WAY RCRA-VSQG, WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 1598, 0.303, WSW
AL159 FRYER KNOWLES INC 211 S DAWSON ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1599, 0.303, ENE
AF160 NICHOLSON MANUFACTUR 200 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1605, 0.304, ESE
AJ161 BINDERY 215 S BENNETT WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1611, 0.305, East
AM162 LONGVIEW FIBRE PAPER 5901 E MARGINAL WAY RCRA-VSQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ICR, WA... Higher 1624, 0.308, SSE
AM163 LONGVIEW FIBER CO. 5901 E. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 1624, 0.308, SSE
Al164 OTT REAL ESTATE PROP 5903 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 1655, 0.313, SE
AL165 GE AVIATION 220 S DAWSON ST CORRACTS, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES,... Higher 1663, 0.315, ENE
AG166 IMPRESSION PRINTING 222 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1683, 0.319, East
AF167 AJ HANSON & CO 203 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1688, 0.320, ESE
AN168 MESHER SUPPLY 5001 1ST AVE S WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1693, 0.321, NE
AO169 BEST WINDOW COVERING 215 S FINDLAY ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1698, 0.322, ESE
AO170 BERG EVANS CHAIN CO 217 S FINDLAY ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1708, 0.323, ESE
AF171 CONTINENTAL INDUSTRI 222 S ORCAS WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1719, 0.326, ESE
172 SHAREHOUSE 5706 2ND AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1732, 0.328, ESE
173 OLYMPIC MEDICAL, AD 5900 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,...  Higher 1755, 0.332, SE
AK174  ALASKA MARINE LINES 5615 W MARGINAL WAY RCRA-VSQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA...Higher 1802, 0.341, SW
AP175 CONTECH SERVICES INC 5304 3RD AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1809, 0.343, East
AN176 MCKINSTRY CO 4975 A 3RD AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1810, 0.343, NE
AO177 COOL EARTH SOFTWARE 226 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1823, 0.345, ESE
AQ178 MCKINSTRY CO 5005 5005 3RD AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1828, 0.346, ENE
AR179 SHERMAN SUPPLY CO 300 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1834, 0.347, East
AS180 CHEVRON 90636 5940 E MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA. Higher 1834, 0.347, SSE
AT181 PACIFIC INDUSTRIAL R 301 S DAWSON WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1852, 0.351, ENE
AR182 ACE RADIATOR 311 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA SPILLS, RCRA NonGen...Higher 1855, 0.351, East
AR183 ACE RADIATOR SHOP 311 SOUTH BRANDON US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1855, 0.351, East
AT184 DOW CHEMICAL USA MIC UNION PACIFIC RR 4TH WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1857, 0.352, ENE
AO185 ART BRASS PLATING IN 5516 3RD AVE S WA VCP Higher 1858, 0.352, ESE
AO186 ART BRASS PLATING 5516 3RD AVE S RCRA-LQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA SWF/LF, WA... Higher 1858, 0.352, ESE
AP187 AUSSIE PERFORMANCE C 300 S BENNETT ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1871, 0.354, East
AU188 MOBILE CRANE CO 5900 2ND AVE S WA VCP Higher 1891, 0.358, SE
AU189 MOBILE CRANE CO INC 5900 2ND AVE S WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL... Higher 1891, 0.358, SE
AV190 ALASKA MARINE LINES 5801 W MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 1891, 0.358, SW
AS191 CHEVRON #0636 5940 E. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 1894, 0.359, SSE
AW192 LANTERN PRESS 4773 COLORADO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1919, 0.363, NNE
AV193 REICHHOLD CHEM - DUW 5900 W MARGINAL WAY SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1921, 0.364, SW
AV194 REICHOLD CHEMICAL/LO 5900 W. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 1921, 0.364, SW
AT195 DSHS REGION 4 305 S DAWSON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1924, 0.364, ENE
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AQ196 MCKINSTRY CO 215 HUD 215 S HUDSON ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1926, 0.365, ENE
AV197 GLACIER NORTHWEST MA 5902 W MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 1930, 0.366, SW
AX198 ART BASS AEROSPACE F 313 S FINDLAY WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 1934, 0.366, ESE
AX199 SCENIC BOUND TOURS 300 SOUTH ORCAS STRE  US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1940, 0.367, ESE
AV200 GLACIER NW REICHHOLD 5904-5906 W MARGINAL WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, WA MANIFEST Higher 1940, 0.367, SW
AP201 URBAN PRESS 317 S BENNETT ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1956, 0.370, East
AQ202 MCKINSTRY CO 220 HUD 220 S HUDSON ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, CA... Higher 1966, 0.372, NE
AY203 CERTAINTEED GYPSUM M 5931 E MARGINAL WAY WA VCP Higher 1975, 0.374, SSE
AY204 CERTAINTEED GYPSUM 5931 E MARGINAL WAY WA SWF/LF, WA SPILLS Higher 1975, 0.374, SSE
AY205 JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM 5931 E MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA. Higher 1975, 0.374, SSE
AY206 JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM 5931 E. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 1975, 0.374, SSE
AW207 URBAN HARDWOODS INC 4755 COLORADO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 1978, 0.375, NNE
AZ208 BLASER DIE CASTING C 5700 3RD AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 1991, 0.377, ESE
209 RCWM INITIATIVE Uxo Higher 1992, 0.377, SW
AX210 PACKAGE IT 308 S ORCAS ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2004, 0.380, ESE
AT211 ALLIED MARBLE & GRAN 5219 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2005, 0.380, East
AP212 ABS BUILDING SUPPLY 5315 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2013, 0.381, East
AZ213 CAPITAL INDUSTRIES | 5801 3RD AVE S RCRA-SQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA... Higher 2015, 0.382, ESE
AR214 CENTRAL WELDING SUPP 5401 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2018, 0.382, East
AT215 NAPA AUTO PARTS SEAT 5201 4TH AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2022, 0.383, ENE
216 BECKWITH KUFFEL INC 5930 1ST AVE S WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Higher 2029, 0.384, SE
BA217 O S WINERY 5319 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2030, 0.384, East
218 DRAPER MACHINE WORKS 5055 4TH AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA... Higher 2037, 0.386, ENE
AV219 CHELAN MANUFACTURING 5901 W MARGINAL WAY WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 2073, 0.393, SW
BB220 METAL GOOD SERVICE C 4755 1ST AVE. S. WA ICR Higher 2090, 0.396, NNE
BB221 FRED HUTCHINSON CANC 4755 1ST AVE S WA VCP Higher 2090, 0.396, NNE
BB222 FRED HUTCHINSON CANC 4755 1ST AVE S WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, RCRA NonGen /... Higher 2090, 0.396, NNE
BB223 METAL GOOD SERVICE C 4755 1ST AVE. S. WA ICR Higher 2090, 0.396, NNE
BC224 STERICYCLE ENVIRONME 5955 W MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2108, 0.399, SW
225 HEDWALL ARCHITECTURA 4750 OHIO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2112, 0.400, North
BC226 SEATTLE PUBLIC UTILI 6041 W MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2118, 0.401, SW
BC227 EMSWILER CONST 6045 W MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 2123, 0.402, SW
BD228 MCKINSTRY CO STE B 4975 3RD AVE S STEB WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2131, 0.404, NE
BE229 SEATTLE PUBLIC UTILI S DAWSON ST & 4TH AV WA ALLSITES Higher 2135, 0.404, ENE
BE230 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 4TH S. AND DAWSON WA ICR Higher 2136, 0.405, ENE
BE231 ARGO TOFC 4TH AVE S & DAWSON S WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2136, 0.405, ENE
BE232 STAR MOTEL 5216 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2145, 0.406, ENE
BA233 NORTHWEST SIGN SUPPL 5300 4TH AVE S WA SWRCY, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Higher 2148, 0.407, East
BF234 THE FIRM 4701 COLORADO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2155, 0.408, NNE
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BF235 GENT COMPONENTS 4701 COLORADO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2155, 0.408, NNE
BF236 ALASKAN COPPER & BRA 4700 COLORADO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2162, 0.409, NNE
237 LDW SW KENNY ST SD GLACIER BAY & W MARG WA ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 2169, 0.411, South
BG238 THE VAC SHOP 402 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2177,0.412, East
BD239 WW GRAINGER INC SEAT 4930 3RD AVE S WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2187, 0.414, ENE
BH240 PERFECTION SMOKERY 4660 E MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2207, 0.418, North
BH241 WASHINGTON FISH AND 4660 E. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 2207, 0.418, North
BD242 210 SOUTH HUDSON STR 210 S HAMILTON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2208, 0.418, NE
Bl1243 PRINT SERVICES NORTH 5616 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2208, 0.418, ESE
BF244  ALASKA ST RELOAD & R 70 S ALASKA ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, WA MANIFEST, WA...  Higher 2244, 0.425, NNE
BF245 ALASKA STREET RELOAD 70 SOUTH ALASKA STRE WA SWF/LF Higher 2244, 0.425, NNE
BE246 LEONE VANVALKENBURG 5200 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 2264, 0.429, East
BA247 ARCHITECTURAL LANDSC 404 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2265, 0.429, East
BG248 BRANOM INSTRUMENT CO 5500 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2271, 0.430, East
BE249 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 402 S DAWSON ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS,...Higher 2273, 0.430, ENE
BE250 BURLINGTON ENV PHILI 402 S DAWSON UP YARD WA ALLSITES Higher 2273, 0.430, ENE
BE251 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 402 S. DAWSON ST. WA ICR, WA SPILLS Higher 2273, 0.430, ENE
BE252 ELECTRO MECHANICAL C 411 S DAWSON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2275, 0.431, ENE
BI1253 ALL WEST COMPONENTS 5516 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2287, 0.433, ESE
BF254 BLOCH STEEL INDUSTRI 4580 COLORADO AVENUE WA SWRCY Higher 2290, 0.434, NNE
BF255 BLOCH STEEL INDUSTRI 4580 COLORADO AVE S WA SWF/LF, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL...Higher 2290, 0.434, NNE
BF256 BLOCH STEEL 4580 COLORADO S. WA ICR Higher 2290, 0.434, NNE
BE257 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 420 S. DAWSON WA ICR Higher 2298, 0.435, ENE
258 MUSEUM RESOURCE 5215 5TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2320, 0.439, East
BJ259 PACIFIC MARINE TESTI 5807 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2324, 0.440, ESE
BF260 PORT 106 LLC 4617 COLORADO AVE S WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA MANIFEST Higher 2327, 0.441, NNE
BH261 GSA FEDERAL CENTER S 4735 E MARGINAL WAY WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 2332, 0.442, North
BH262 US DOI BIA FEDERAL C 4735 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 2332, 0.442, North
BH263 US GSA FEDERAL CENTE 4735 E MARGINAL WAY WA VCP Higher 2332, 0.442, North
BH264 US AF WATERPORT LOGI 4735 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 2332, 0.442, North
BH265 US ARMY CORPS OF ENG 4735 E. MARGINAL WAY WA ICR Higher 2332, 0.442, North
BH266 FEDERAL CTR SO 4735 E MARGINAL WAY WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, RCRA... Higher 2332, 0.442, North
BH267 GSA FEDERAL CENTER S 4735 E MARGINAL WAY WA VCP Higher 2332, 0.442, North
268 ENER G FOODS 5960 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2337, 0.443, SE
269 BANK & OFFICE INTERI 5990 1ST AVE S RCRA-VSQG, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA MANIFEST,...Higher 2348, 0.445, SE
BJ270 WEAR COTE NORTHWEST 5811 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2354, 0.446, ESE
BJ271 ART BRASS PLATING 5815 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2357, 0.446, ESE
BK272 AMERICAN GYPSUM RECY 96 S ALASKA ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2365, 0.448, NNE
BK273 SEARS 8109/8224/9512 4798 1ST AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 2384, 0.452, NNE
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BL274 CONTRACT FURNISHINGS 500 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2385, 0.452, East
BK275 WA317950813 - CRYSTA 4786 1ST AVE. S WA UST, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, WA ASBESTOS Higher 2395, 0.454, NNE
BL276 MECHANICAL SALES INC 501 S BRANDON ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2425, 0.459, East
BJ277  AM INTERNATIONAL 5901 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2440, 0.462, ESE
BJ278 KETTELLS 5800 4TH AVE S WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2446, 0.463, ESE
BJ279  KETTELLS 5800 4TH AVE S WA VCP Higher 2446, 0.463, ESE
BM280 BLUE NILE INC 5907 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2474, 0.469, SE
BN281 UPRR ARGO INTERMODAL WA ALLSITES Higher 2474, 0.469, ENE
BO282 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 4800 DENVER AVE. S. WA ICR Higher 2486, 0.471, NE
BO283 PRO EXPRESS GROUP IN 4800 DENVER AVE S WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 2486, 0.471, NE
BP284 TERMINAL 115 6020-6730 W MARGINAL WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2515, 0.476, SW
BP285 SEATTLE, PORTOF-T 6020 W MARGINAL WAY SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 2515, 0.476, SW
BP286 SEATTLE PORT TERMINA 6020-6760 W MARGINAL WA ALLSITES Higher 2515, 0.476, SW
BP287 PORT OF SEATTLE TERM 6020-6730 W. MARGINA WA ICR Higher 2515, 0.476, SW
288 CALPORTLAND 5975 E MARGINAL WAY WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA... Lower 2530, 0.479, SSE
BM289 EDLEN 5931 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 2537, 0.480, SE
290 GLOBAL CALIBRATION S 502 S LUCILE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2576, 0.488, East
BQ291 ANACOMP INC MARGINAL 4634 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES Higher 2578, 0.488, North
BQ292 BERKLEY CONST INC 4634 E MARGINAL WAY WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2578, 0.488, North
BL293 NORTHWEST CORPORATE 520 S BRANDON ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2583, 0.489, East
BR294 SEATTLE PORT TERMINA 4746 OHIO AVE S WA VCP Higher 2591, 0.491, North
BR295 SEATTLE PORT TERMINA 4746 OHIO AVE S WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 2591, 0.491, North
BN296 BUTTER LONDON SEATTL 549 S DAWSON ST RCRA-LQG, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA MANIFEST Higher 2593, 0.491, East
297 PACIFIC LAMP & SUPPL 5935 4TH AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2609, 0.494, SE
BR298 GRAND IMAGE 4730 OHIO AVE S WA ALLSITES Higher 2617, 0.496, North
299 UNION PACIFIC RR ARG 4700 DENVER AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS Higher 2784, 0.527, NNE
300 SAHLBERG EQUIPMENT 5950 4TH AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA SWF/LF, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES,... Higher 2881, 0.546, SE
301 AMAZON COM SERVICES 6050 E MARGINAL WAY RCRA-SQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA... Higher 2966, 0.562, SE
302 CHEVRON SEATTLE TERM 4525 DIAGONAL AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 3065, 0.580, North
303 GEORGETOWN CSO 6185 4TH AVE S WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL... Higher 3145, 0.596, SE
304 CENTRAL PAINTING 4749 W MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 3163, 0.599, WNW
305 FRANKS USED CARS 6305 6309 E MARGINAL WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 3190, 0.604, SSE
306 SAMSON TUG & BARGE C 6365 1ST AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, WA... Higher 3302, 0.625, SSE
307 AIR DATA EXPRESS INC 525 S FRONT ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA INST... Higher 3420, 0.648, SE
308 DHL EXPRESS 707 S ORCAS WA HSL, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 3509, 0.665, ESE
309 PORT OF SEATTLE N TE 6000 W MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 3609, 0.684, South
BS310 PUGET PARK 16TH AVE SW & SW EDM WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 3693, 0.699, WNW
BS311 UPPER HUDSON STREET 4815 15TH AVE SW WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 3694, 0.700, WNW
BT312 ALASKA STREET PROPER 601 S ALASKA ST WA HSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 3754, 0.711, NE
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BT313 ALASKA STREET 2 601 S ALASKA ST WA CSCSL, WA VCP Higher 3754, 0.711, NE
314 SEATTLE PORT TERMINA 4260 W MARGINAL WAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES,...  Higher 3802, 0.720, NW
315 LIFT AIRPORT WAY SOU 655 S EDMUNDS ST WA CSCSL, WA VCP, WA SPILLS Higher 3817, 0.723, ENE
BT316 ALASKA STREET PROPER 615 S ALASKA ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES Higher 3850, 0.729, NE
317 ORTEGA PROPERTY 5235 18TH AVE SW WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 3924, 0.743, West
318 EVERGREEN TRAILS INC 4500 W MARGINAL WAY WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO Higher 3963, 0.751, NW
319 BURLINGTON ENVIRONME 734 S LUCILE ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, US INST... Higher 3967, 0.751, East
320 RIVERSIDE INDUSTRIAL 220 SRIVER ST & 653 WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA VCP Higher 3997, 0.757, SSE
321 OLYMPIC FOUNDRY 4848-5200 AIRPORT WA WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 4012, 0.760, ENE

BU322 SAMIS LAND CO SITE
BU323 FEDEX EXPRESS BFIA
324 SOUTH SEATTLE COLLEG
325 MICHIGAN STREET SHEL
326 SEATTLE PORT TERM 10
327 SEATTLE DOT S RIVER
328 ANR FREIGHT SYSTEM |
329 KELLY-MOORE PAINT CO
330 LENNOX INDUSTRIES IN
331 ALS SEATTLE BARREL C
332 EMERALD TOOL INC

333 PIONEER ENAMEL MANUF
334 SEATTLE BARREL & COO
335 WAREHOUSE SITE 4130
336 SUPERIOR TRANSMISSIO
337 PTL PARTNERSHIP

BV338 PENTHOUSE DRAPERY
339 ASSOCATED PETROLEUM
340 UPS SEATTLE HUB

BV341 FEDERATED METALS COR
342 SCOUGAL RUBBER CORP
343 ASH GROVE CEMENT CO,
344 NORTHWEST FORKLIFT |
BW345 WASHINGTON TRUCKING
346 SONN PROPERTY

347 WA DOT CORSON

348 UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA
349 SEAFIRST BANK CENTRA
BW350 UPRR DIAGONAL AVE S
351 KEMPER SYSTEMS INC

647 S ALASKA ST

651 S ALASKA ST

6000 16TH AVE SW

600 S MICHIGAN ST

44 S NEVADA

101 S RIVER ST

4501 6TH AVE S

5410 AIRPORT WAY S
4400 4412 ATH AVE S
4716 AIRPORT WAY S
6332 6TH S

5531 AIRPORT WAY SOU
7TH AVE S & S SNOQUA
4130 1ST AVE S

6714 E MARGINAL WAY
6314 7TH S

4115 1ST AVE S

6760 W MARGINAL WAY
4455 7TH AVE S THE H
101 S DAKOTA ST 4100
6239 CORSON AVE S
3801 E MARGINAL WAY
4429 AIRPORT WAY S
4101 4TH AVE S

950 S NEBRASKA ST
6431 CORSON AVE S
4000 1ST AVE S

4201 W MARGINAL WAY
60 DIAGONAL AVE S
5810 AIRPORT WAY S

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher
RCRA-VSQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS,... Higher
RCRA-SQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA... Higher

WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, WA...

Higher

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA. Higher

WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES

WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA...
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES

Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher

RCRA-LQG, WA CSCSL, WA SWRCY, WA ALLSITES, WA...  Higher
SEMS-ARCHIVE, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, RCRA. Higher
SEMS-ARCHIVE, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, US BROWNFIELDS, WHigher

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES

WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES

Higher
Higher
Higher

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA SWRCY, WA... Higher
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, RCRA..Higher

WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES

Higher

RCRA-VSQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA...Higher

WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES

Higher

RCRA-VSQG, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA... Higher
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, ICIS, US... Higher

WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST

Higher

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS,... Higher

WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS

Higher

WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, RCRA... Higher

RCRA-SQG, WA CSCSL, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA...
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA...

Higher
Higher

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA. Higher
WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, WA ASBESTOS, WA PTAPHigher

4024, 0.762, NE
4035, 0.764, NE
4077,0.772, WSW
4088, 0.774, SE
4103, 0.777, NNW
4128, 0.782, SSE
4204, 0.796, NE
4255, 0.806, East
4312, 0.817, NNE
4370, 0.828, ENE
4371, 0.828, SE
4395, 0.832, East
4400, 0.833, NE
4476, 0.848, NNE
4477, 0.848, SSE
4504, 0.853, SE
4647, 0.880, NNE
4703, 0.891, SSW
4723, 0.895, NE
4805, 0.910, NNE
4817, 0.912, SE
4891, 0.926, NNW
4901, 0.928, NE
4909, 0.930, NNE
4967, 0.941, ESE
5012, 0.949, SE
5038, 0.954, NNE
5057, 0.958, NW
5064, 0.959, NNE
5083, 0.963, ESE
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Target Property Address:
5409 OHIO AVE S
SEATTLE, WA 98134

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID SITE NAME

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

ADDRESS

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ELEVATION DIRECTION

BW352 4TH SOUTH GULL 219
353 ALASKA MARINE LINES
354 SCL DELRIDGE SUBSTAT

4115 4TH AVE S
7100 2ND AVE SW
5601 23RD AVE SW

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES
WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA SPILLS

Higher 5093, 0.965, NNE

, WA Higher 5125, 0.971, South

Higher 5217, 0.988, West
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
LVI ENVIRONMENTAL SE WA ALLSITES N/A
5409 OHIO AVE S Facility Id: 22602
SEATTLE, WA 98134

WA SPILLS

Facility ID: 623084

WA ASBESTOS
LVI ENVIRONMENTAL SE FINDS N/A
5409 OHIO AVE S Registry ID:: 110039224942

SEATTLE, WA 98134

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL._____.__.__.__._. National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY...___.___. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._.__.__. Engineering Controls Sites List

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

TC6213243.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
WA AST. .. Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
WA BROWNFIELDS. ________. Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WASWTIRE. _______________. Solid Waste Tire Facilities

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.____________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
WACDL. ______ ... Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
WAHISTCDL.______________. List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

WAPFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
WA SPILLS90._____________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

DOD.___ ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD. ... Records Of Decision
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RMP_ .. Risk Management Plans

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System
COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO_____ . ... Radiation Information Database

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

WA COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
MINESMRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP______ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

WARGAHWS. _____________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
WARGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
WARGALUST._____________. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2020 has revealed that there
are 4 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

IDEAL BASIC INDUSTRI 5400 W MARGINAL WAY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L60 598
Site ID: 1000710
EPA Id: WAD041580176

SEATTLE, CY OF, 1ST E MARGINAL WY S & FI SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.)  Al153 1806
Site ID: 1001039
EPA Id: WAD980975197

REICHHOLD CHEM - DUW 5900 W MARGINAL WAY SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) AV193 2531
Site ID: 1000967
EPA Id: WAD980723910

SEATTLE, PORT OF - T 6020 W MARGINAL WAY SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.) BP285 3284
Site ID: 1000980
EPA Id: WAD980726327

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there are 2
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GE AVIATION 220 S DAWSON ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315mi.) AL165 2023
EPA ID:: WAD009278706

BURLINGTON ENVIRONME 734 S LUCILE ST E 1/2 -1 (0.751 mi.) 319 3541

EPA ID:: WAD000812909
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

WGM LLC SEATTLE 5201 1ST AVE S ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H46 524
EPA ID:: WAH000056800

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SEATTLE RADIATOR 5011 OHIO AVE S E 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) B3 18
EPA ID:: WAH000033785

MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5055 E MARGINAL WAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) J51 544
EPA ID:: WAD982658163

ARDAGH GLASS INC 5801 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) N65 646

EPA ID:: WAD044589935

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

guantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there are
6 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ARGO BLOWER & MFG CO 5400 E MARGINAL WAY ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) B10 107
EPA ID:: WAD988492120

MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5209 E MARGINAL WAY NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) E21 246
EPA ID:: WAD007942824

GEORGETOWN METAL WOR 5210 UTAH AVE S ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) H34 368
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EPA ID:: WAH000035512

CHEMITHON CORP 5430 W MARGINAL WAY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) V105
EPA ID:: WAD009244898

GSF INC DBA GREATER 114 S FINDLAY ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) T106
EPA ID:: WAH000044520

BYG COOP 74 S HUDSON ST WAREH NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) W112
EPA ID:: WAD988511473

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

WA HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

A review of the WA HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/26/2020 has revealed that there are 59
WA HSL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

1432
1506

1553

Page

LOOMIS FARGO & CO 5200 E MARGINAL WY S NE O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E16
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 67737549
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

NATIONAL TRANSFER IN 5265 UTAH AVE S ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) H30
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 73845797
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP 54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G38
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 36716241
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5055 E MARGINAL WAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) J51
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1523145
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT 5000 E MARGINAL WAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) J54
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 84969261
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

LAFARGE CORPORATION 5400 W MARGINAL WAY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L58
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2132
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

INCON PACKAGING 5801 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) N68
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 94925241
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

BOBS TEXACO SERVICE 5304 1ST AVE SO E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) M79
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 47157762

168

328

438

544

555

590

1227

1320
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility Status: Cleanup Started

AIR TEC CO PARCEL C
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 57633623
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

80 S HUDSON ST
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 23766347
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

FRAY EQUIPMENT COMPA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 62393528
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

DUWAMISH SHIPYARD IN
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2071
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

LONGVIEW FIBRE PAPER
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2226
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

GE AVIATION
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2522
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

ALASKA MARINE LINES
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 88255195
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

CHEVRON 90636
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1792892
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

ART BRASS PLATING
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 88531932
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2253
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

BLASER DIE CASTING C
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 7118747
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

CAPITAL INDUSTRIES |
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 11598755
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

DRAPER MACHINE WORKS

5701 1ST AVE S

80 S HUDSON ST

5821 1ST AVE S

5658 W MARGINAL WY S

5901 E MARGINAL WAY

220 S DAWSON ST

5615 W MARGINAL WAY

5940 E MARGINAL WAY

5516 3RD AVE S

5931 E MARGINAL WAY

5700 3RD AVE S

5801 3RD AVE S

5055 4TH AVE S

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.)

U111

W116

AC133

AE141

AM162

AL165

AK174

AS180

AO186

AY205

AZ208

AZ213

218

1548

1620

1681

1703

1960

2023

2163

2249

2283

2682

2688

2690

2857
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Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 75459442
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

PERFECTION SMOKERY
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 57454884
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 74589256
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

TERMINAL 115
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 98422914
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

UNION PACIFIC RR ARG
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 23236296
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SAHLBERG EQUIPMENT
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2450
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

AMAZON COM SERVICES
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 54757868
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

CHEVRON SEATTLE TERM
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2344
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

CENTRAL PAINTING
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2185
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

FRANKS USED CARS
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2337
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

SAMSON TUG & BARGE C
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 21945598
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

AIR DATA EXPRESS INC
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 39352815
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

DHL EXPRESS
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 27585467
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

PORT OF SEATTLEN TE

4660 E MARGINAL WAY

402 S DAWSON ST

6020-6730 W MARGINAL

4700 DENVER AVE S

5950 4TH AVE S

6050 E MARGINAL WAY

4525 DIAGONAL AVE S

4749 W MARGINAL WAY

6305 6309 E MARGINAL

6365 1ST AVE S

525 S FRONT ST

707 S ORCAS

6000 W MARGINAL WAY

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.527 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.546 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.562 mi.)

N 1/2 - 1 (0.580 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.599 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.604 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.625 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.648 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.665 mi.)

S1/2 -1 (0.684 mi.)

BH240

BE249

BP284

299

300

301

302

304

305

306

307

308

309

2966

3026

3272

3343

3361

3368

3392

3418

3425

3427

3444

3448

3460
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Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2177
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

PUGET PARK
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2479
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

UPPER HUDSON STREET
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 6149702
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

ALASKA STREET PROPER
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 4383003
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SEATTLE PORT TERMINA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 66711778
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

ALASKA STREET PROPER
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 8112883
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

BURLINGTON ENVIRONME
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 47779679
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SAMIS LAND CO SITE
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2229
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

FEDEX EXPRESS BFIA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 73876963
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SOUTH SEATTLE COLLEG
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 43445813
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SEATTLE PORT TERM 10
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 8781589
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

KELLY-MOORE PAINT CO
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2163
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

LENNOX INDUSTRIES IN
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 5568786
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

EMERALD TOOL INC

16TH AVE SW & SW EDM WNW 1/2 -1 (0.699 mi.) BS310 3472
4815 15TH AVE SW WNW 1/2 -1 (0.700 mi.) BS311 3473
601 S ALASKA ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.711 mi.) BT312 3475
4260 W MARGINAL WAY NW 1/2 - 1 (0.720 mi.) 314 3478
615 S ALASKA ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.729 mi.) BT316 3536
734 S LUCILE ST E 1/2 -1 (0.751 mi.) 319 3541
647 S ALASKA ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.762 mi.) BU322 3932
651 S ALASKA ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) BU323 3948
6000 16TH AVE SW WSW 1/2 -1 (0.772 mi.) 324 3988
44 S NEVADA NNW 1/2 -1 (0.777 mi.) 326 4282
5410 AIRPORT WAY S E 1/2 - 1 (0.806 mi.) 329 4350
4400 4412 ATH AVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.817 mi.) 330 4379
6332 6TH S SE 1/2 -1 (0.828 mi.) 332 4520
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Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2084
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

PIONEER ENAMEL MANUF
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2161
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

SEATTLE BARREL & COO
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2307
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

WAREHOUSE SITE 4130
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1388018
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

PTL PARTNERSHIP
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 73263954
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

PENTHOUSE DRAPERY
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 13523822
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

UPS SEATTLE HUB
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 11182882
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

ASH GROVE CEMENT CO,
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2142
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

WASHINGTON TRUCKING
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 44295317
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SEAFIRST BANK CENTRA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2999235
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

UPRR DIAGONAL AVE S
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 5246138
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

4TH SOUTH GULL 219
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 2563622
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

ALASKA MARINE LINES
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 97573251
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

5531 AIRPORT WAY SOU E 1/2 -1 (0.832 mi.) 333 4559
7TH AVE S & S SNOQUA NE 1/2 - 1 (0.833 mi.) 334 4570
4130 1ST AVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.848 mi.) 335 4572
6314 7TH S SE 1/2 -1 (0.853 mi.) 337 4574

4115 1ST AVE S

4455 7TH AVE S THEH

3801 E MARGINAL WAY

4101 4TH AVE S

4201 W MARGINAL WAY

60 DIAGONAL AVE S

4115 4TH AVE S

7100 2ND AVE SW

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.930 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.959 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.965 mi.)

NNE 1/2-1(0.880mi)  BV338 4580

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.895 mi.) 340 4609

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.926 mi.) 343 4846

BW345 5388

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.958 mi.) 349 5576

BW350 5585

BW352 5604

S1/2-1(0.971 mi.) 353 5609
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

WA CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected

Contaminated Sites List.

A review of the WA CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2020 has revealed that there are
83 WA CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

LOOMIS FARGO & CO 5200 E MARGINAL WY S
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10135
Facility ID: 67737549
Soil: Remediated-Below
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

NATIONAL TRANSFER IN 5265 UTAH AVE S
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10342
Facility ID: 73845797
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP 54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 8900
Facility ID: 36716241
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

MANSON CONSTRUCTION 5055 E MARGINAL WAY
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 12463
Facility ID: 1523145
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT 5000 E MARGINAL WAY

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NE O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E16 168
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) H30 328
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G37 437
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) J51 544
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) J54 555
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 6763

Facility ID: 84969261

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Soil: Suspected

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other

Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

LAFARGE CORPORATION 5400 W MARGINAL WAY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L58 590
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7372
Facility ID: 2132
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated-Below
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

BALL INCON 5801 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/8 -1/4 (0.181 mi.) N71 1315
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 11176
Facility ID: 94925241
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

BOBS TEXACO SERVICE 5304 1ST AVE SO E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) M79 1320
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 9354
Facility ID: 47157762
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

AIR TEC CO PARCEL C 5701 1STAVE S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) U111 1548
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6324
Facility ID: 57633623
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

80 S HUDSON ST 80 S HUDSON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) W116 1620
Site Status: Cleanup Started
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Clean Up Siteid: 8390

Facility ID: 23766347

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

FRAY EQUIPMENT COMPA 5821 1ST AVE S SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) AC133 1681
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 11971
Facility ID: 62393528
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

DUWAMISH SHIPYARD IN 5658 W MARGINAL WY S SW 1/4-1/2 (0.277 mi.))  AEl41 1703
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 54
Facility ID: 2071
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

TANK WISE 5405 W MARGINAL WAY W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.285 mi.) AD145 1753
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14547
Facility ID: 6706
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

LONGVIEW FIBRE PAPER 5901 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) AM162 1960
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5070
Facility ID: 2226
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

GE AVIATION 220 S DAWSON ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) AL165 2023
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 2446

Facility ID: 2522

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

ALASKA MARINE LINES 5615 W MARGINAL WAY SW 1/4-1/2 (0.341 mi.) AK174 2163
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10921
Facility ID: 88255195
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

CHEVRON 90636 5940 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) AS180 2249
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 7446
Facility ID: 1792892
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

ART BRASS PLATING 5516 3RD AVE S ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) AO186 2283
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3548
Facility ID: 88531932
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics

JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM 5931 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) AY205 2682
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7380
Facility ID: 2253
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

BLASER DIE CASTING C 5700 3RD AVE S ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) AZ208 2688
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 1588
Facility ID: 7118747
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics

CAPITAL INDUSTRIES | 5801 3RD AVE S ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) AZ213 2690
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 4527
Facility ID: 11598755
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
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Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics

DRAPER MACHINE WORKS 5055 4TH AVE S
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10409
Facility ID: 75459442
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Other Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

PERFECTION SMOKERY 4660 E MARGINAL WAY
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 6319
Facility ID: 57454884
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 402 S DAWSON ST
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10378
Facility ID: 74589256
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

GSA FEDERAL CENTER S 4735 E MARGINAL WAY
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 12493
Facility ID: 18866
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

FEDERAL CTR SO 4735 E MARGINAL WAY
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5512
Facility ID: 10233917
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

KETTELLS 5800 4TH AVE S
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 12102
Facility ID: 6878135
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi)) 218 2857

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) BH240 2966

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) BE249 3026

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) BH261 3069

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) BH266 3073

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) BJ278 3263
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Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

TERMINAL 115 6020-6730 W MARGINAL SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.) BP284 3272
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 11307
Facility ID: 98422914
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

UNION PACIFIC RR ARG 4700 DENVER AVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.527 mi.) 299 3343
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 8364
Facility ID: 23236296
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

SAHLBERG EQUIPMENT 5950 4TH AVE S SE 1/2 - 1 (0.546 mi.) 300 3361
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 3696
Facility ID: 2450
Soil: Remediated
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Surface Water: Suspected

AMAZON COM SERVICES 6050 E MARGINAL WAY SE 1/2 - 1 (0.562 mi.) 301 3368
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6262
Facility ID: 54757868
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

CHEVRON SEATTLE TERM 4525 DIAGONAL AVE S N 1/2 - 1 (0.580 mi.) 302 3392
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 2132
Facility ID: 2344
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
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Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Suspected

GEORGETOWN CSO 6185 4TH AVE S SE 1/2 - 1 (0.596 mi.) 303 3395
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14744
Facility ID: 55698119
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

CENTRAL PAINTING 4749 W MARGINAL WAY WNW 1/2 -1 (0.599 mi.) 304 3418
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 1145
Facility ID: 2185
Soil: Remediated
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents

FRANKS USED CARS 6305 6309 E MARGINAL SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.604 mi.) 305 3425
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 1755
Facility ID: 2337
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)
Surface Water: Suspected
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

SAMSON TUG & BARGE C 6365 1ST AVE S SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.625 mi.) 306 3427
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 4146
Facility ID: 21945598
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

AIR DATA EXPRESS INC 525 S FRONT ST SE 1/2 -1 (0.648 mi.) 307 3444
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 6021

Facility ID: 39352815

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

PORT OF SEATTLE N TE 6000 W MARGINAL WAY
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 1229
Facility ID: 2177
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Dioxin/Dibenzofuran Compounds
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

PUGET PARK 16TH AVE SW & SW EDM
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3076
Facility ID: 2479
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Surface Water: Suspected

UPPER HUDSON STREET 4815 15TH AVE SW
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 2597
Facility ID: 6149702
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants

ALASKA STREET 2 601 S ALASKA ST
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 2921
Facility ID: 4383003
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Other Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

SEATTLE PORT TERMINA 4260 W MARGINAL WAY
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10102
Facility ID: 66711778
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

LIFT AIRPORT WAY SOU 655 S EDMUNDS ST
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 14971
Facility ID: 77492128
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels

S1/2-1(0.684 mi.) 309 3460

WNW 1/2 -1 (0.699 mi.) BS310 3472

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.700 mi.)  BS311 3473

NE 1/2 -1 (0.711 mi.) BT313 3476
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.720 mi.) 314 3478
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.723 mi.) 315 3527
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Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels

Contaminant Name: Arsenic

Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Halogenated Solvents

Contaminant Name: Lead

Contaminant Name: Mercury

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

ALASKA STREET PROPER 615 S ALASKA ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.729 mi.) BT316 3536
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 4100
Facility ID: 8112883
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Organic
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

ORTEGA PROPERTY 5235 18TH AVE SW W 1/2 -1 (0.743 mi.) 317 3538
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 350
Facility ID: 9581551
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

EVERGREEN TRAILS INC 4500 W MARGINAL WAY NW 1/2 - 1 (0.751 mi.) 318 3538
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10937
Facility ID: 83317575
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

BURLINGTON ENVIRONME 734 S LUCILE ST E 1/2-1(0.751 mi.) 319 3541
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 2622
Clean Up Siteid: 12260
Facility ID: 47779679
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Asbestos
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Corrosive Wastes
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

RIVERSIDE INDUSTRIAL 220 SRIVER ST & 653 SSE 1/2 -1 (0.757 mi.) 320 3928
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 4178
Facility ID: 37289288
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
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Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

OLYMPIC FOUNDRY
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 11841
Facility ID: 61915635
Soil: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Lead

SAMIS LAND CO SITE
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 1328
Facility ID: 2229
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected

4848-5200 AIRPORT WA

647 S ALASKA ST

Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic
Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Organic

Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other

Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

FEDEX EXPRESS BFIA
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3441
Facility ID: 73876963
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels

651 S ALASKA ST

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other

Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)

SOUTH SEATTLE COLLEG
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 9176
Facility ID: 43445813
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

MICHIGAN STREET SHEL
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5660
Facility ID: 19688471
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels

6000 16TH AVE SW

600 S MICHIGAN ST

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

SEATTLE PORT TERM 10

44 S NEVADA

ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.760 mi.)

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.762 mi.)

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.772 mi.)

SE 1/2 -1 (0.774 mi.)

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.777 mi.)

321

BU322

BU323

324

325

326

3932

3932

3948

3988

4271

4282
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 7816

Facility ID: 8781589

Soil: Remediated-Below

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Lead

Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

SEATTLE DOT S RIVER 101 SRIVER ST SSE 1/2 -1 (0.782 mi.) 327 4340
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 13121
Facility ID: 18382
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Mercury
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

ANR FREIGHT SYSTEM | 4501 6TH AVE S NE 1/2 - 1 (0.796 mi.) 328 4345
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 9589
Facility ID: 53432562
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

KELLY-MOORE PAINT CO 5410 AIRPORT WAY S E 1/2 - 1 (0.806 mi.) 329 4350
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5064
Facility ID: 2163
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

LENNOX INDUSTRIES IN 4400 4412 4TH AVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.817 mi.) 330 4379
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 463
Facility ID: 5568786
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic
Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Organic
Contaminant Name: Corrosive Wastes
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
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Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

ALS SEATTLE BARREL C 4716 AIRPORT WAY S ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.828 mi.) 331 4383
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 12581
Facility ID: 21296351
Soil: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Corrosive Wastes

EMERALD TOOL INC 6332 6TH S SE 1/2 -1 (0.828 mi.) 332 4520
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 1305
Facility ID: 2084
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic
Contaminant Name: Corrosive Wastes
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents

PIONEER ENAMEL MANUF 5531 AIRPORT WAY SOU E 1/2 -1 (0.832 mi.) 333 4559
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 826
Facility ID: 2161
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Surface Water: Suspected

SEATTLE BARREL & COO 7TH AVE S & S SNOQUA NE 1/2 - 1 (0.833 mi.) 334 4570
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 2359
Facility ID: 2307
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Surface Water: Suspected

WAREHOUSE SITE 4130 4130 1ST AVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.848 mi.) 335 4572
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3726
Facility ID: 1388018
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

SUPERIOR TRANSMISSIO 6714 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.848 mi.) 336 4573
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14435
Facility ID: 81619
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
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Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

PTL PARTNERSHIP 6314 7TH S SE 1/2 - 1 (0.853 mi.) 337 4574
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10316
Facility ID: 73263954
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

PENTHOUSE DRAPERY 4115 1ST AVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.880 mi.) BV338 4580
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 4137
Facility ID: 13523822
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

ASSOCATED PETROLEUM 6760 W MARGINAL WAY SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.891 mi.) 339 4603
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 12924
Facility ID: 94368646
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

UPS SEATTLE HUB 4455 7TH AVE STHE H NE 1/2 - 1 (0.895 mi.) 340 4609
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7878
Facility ID: 11182882
Soil: Remediated-Below
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

FEDERATED METALS COR 101 S DAKOTA ST 4100 NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.910 mi.) BV341 4750
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 11843
Facility ID: 10821
Soil: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Lead

SCOUGAL RUBBER CORP 6239 CORSON AVE S SE 1/2 -1 (0.912 mi.) 342 4751
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6894
Facility ID: 93637295
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
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Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

ASH GROVE CEMENT CO, 3801 E MARGINAL WAY

Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup

Clean Up Siteid: 18

Facility ID: 2142

Soil: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics

NORTHWEST FORKLIFT | 4429 AIRPORT WAY S

Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 12579

Facility ID: 61367278

Soil: Below Cleanup Levels

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Contaminant Name: Arsenic

Contaminant Name: Lead

Contaminant Name: Mercury

Contaminant Name: Metals - Other

Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

WASHINGTON TRUCKING 4101 4THAVE S
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 1789
Facility ID: 44295317
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)

SONN PROPERTY 950 S NEBRASKA ST
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 483
Facility ID: 745462
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Suspected

WA DOT CORSON 6431 CORSON AVE S
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10644
Facility ID: 82347852
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA 4000 1ST AVE S
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 1995
Facility ID: 2340
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.926 mi.)

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.928 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.930 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.941 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.949 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.954 mi.)

343

344

BW345

346

347

348

4846

5375

5388

5398

5400

5517
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Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Phenolic Compounds

SEAFIRST BANK CENTRA 4201 W MARGINAL WAY NW 1/2 - 1 (0.958 mi.) 349 5576
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5305
Facility ID: 2999235
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

UPRR DIAGONAL AVE S 60 DIAGONAL AVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.959 mi.) BW350 5585
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5356
Facility ID: 5246138
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Suspected

KEMPER SYSTEMS INC 5810 AIRPORT WAY S ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.963 mi.) 351 5593
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14964
Facility ID: 41478228
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Mercury
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

4TH SOUTH GULL 219 4115 4THAVE S NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.965 mi.) BW352 5604
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7490
Facility ID: 2563622
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

ALASKA MARINE LINES 7100 2ND AVE SW S1/2-1(0.971 mi.) 353 5609
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 6967

Facility ID: 97573251

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Arsenic

Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

SCL DELRIDGE SUBSTAT 5601 23RD AVE SW W 1/2 - 1 (0.988 mi.) 354 5619
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 13251
Facility ID: 5887
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CALPORTLAND 5975 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) 288 3306
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 11205
Facility ID: 95534411
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

WA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s
Solid Waste Facilities Handbook.

A review of the WA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 WA SWF/LF sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SEADRUNAR RECYCLING 28 S BRANDON ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) D12 150
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Material Recovery Facility (exempt)
Facility ID: 2590
Permit Status: Exempt

ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP 54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G38 438
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
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Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)
Facility ID: 2408
Permit Status: Recycle Survey

LAFARGE 5400 W MARGINAL WAY
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Pile Used for Storage or Treatment
Facility ID: 1860
Permit Status: Permitted

3R TECHNOLOGY LLC 5511 1ST AVE S
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)

Facility ID: 593
Permit Status: Recycle Survey

STRATEGIC MATERIALS 5801 E MARGINAL WAY
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)

Facility ID: 1342
Permit Status: Exempt

BATTERY SYSTEMS OF S 105 S BRANDON ST
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Material Recovery Facility (exempt)

Facility ID: 764
Permit Status: Exempt

SES INC WEST PAC ENV 74 S HUDSON ST
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Material Recovery Facility (permitted)

Facility ID: 3376
Permit Status: Permitted

PUGET SOUND LASER 5602 2ND AVENUE SOUT
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Year Closed: 2009
Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)
Facility ID: 2374
Permit Status: Unregulated

ART BRASS PLATING 5516 3RD AVE S
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)

Facility ID: 704
Permit Status: Recycle Survey

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM 5931 E MARGINAL WAY
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Pile Used for Storage or Treatment
Facility Type: Recycling (exempt)

Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)
Facility ID: 1006

Facility ID: 1007

Facility ID: 1008

Permit Status: Exempt

Permit Status: Permit Not Required

ALASKA STREET RELOAD 70 SOUTH ALASKA STRE
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Pile Used for Storage or Treatment

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L57 590
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) K64 645
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)  N70 1292
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) S94 1406
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) W113 1591

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.)  AF149 1803

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) AO186 2283

SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.374 mi.) AY204 2679

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) BF245 3012
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Facility ID: 654
Permit Status: Permitted

BLOCH STEEL INDUSTRI 4580 COLORADO AVE S NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) BF255 3046
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)
Facility ID: 821
Permit Status: Unregulated

OR SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Closure & Regular Solid Waste Active Disposal Permits database.

A review of the OR SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2020 has revealed that there is 1
OR SWHF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

REGIONAL DISPOSAL CO 54 SOUTH DAWSON STRE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G40 465
Permit Status: Active
Facility 1d: 112032

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

WA LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

A review of the WA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 29 WA LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

LOOMIS FARGO & CO 5200 E MARGINAL WY S NE O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E16 168
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 01/03/1990
LUST Date: 07/01/2011
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected
Cleanup Site ID: 10135
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 67737549

NATIONAL TRANSFER IN 5265 UTAH AVE S ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) H30 328
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 05/24/1990
LUST Date: 07/01/2011
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected
Cleanup Site ID: 10342
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 73845797

ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP 54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G38 438
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
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Release Date: 06/15/1992

LUST Date: 07/01/2011

Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected

Cleanup Site ID: 8900

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 36716241

LIQUID CARBONIC CARB 5021 COLORADO AVE S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 149 530
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 08/11/1993
LUST Date: 05/29/1997
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Remediated
Cleanup Site ID: 5465
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 8667316

TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT 5000 E MARGINAL WAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) J54 555
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/06/2007
LUST Date: 11/21/2007
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Cleanup Site ID: 6763
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Facility ID: 84969261

LAFARGE CORPORATION 5400 W MARGINAL WAY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L58 590
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 01/23/1992
LUST Date: 07/01/2011
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 7372
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 2132

INCON PACKAGING 5801 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) N68 1227
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 12/15/1989
LUST Date: 07/01/2011
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 11176
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 94925241

BOBS TEXACO SERVICE 5304 1ST AVE SO E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) M79 1320
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 02/13/1991
LUST Date: 05/24/1995
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
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Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 9354

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Facility ID: 47157762

AIR TEC CO PARCEL C 5701 1ST AVE S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) ul1l 1548
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 05/09/2000
LUST Date: 04/04/2000
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 6324
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 57633623

80 S HUDSON ST 80 S HUDSON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) W116 1620
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 08/06/1990
LUST Date: 07/01/2011
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 8390
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 23766347

FRAY EQUIPMENT COMPA 5821 1ST AVE S SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) AC133 1681
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 01/13/2011
LUST Date: 10/20/2010
Facility Status: LUST - Awaiting Cleanup
Cleanup Site ID: 11971
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 62393528

CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIPME 5030 1ST AVE S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) AA139 1700
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 02/05/1991
LUST Date: 05/16/1996
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Remediated
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 5098
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Remediated
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 2363

DUWAMISH SHIPYARD IN 5658 W MARGINAL WY S SW 1/4-1/2 (0.277 mi.))  AE141 1703
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/12/2000
LUST Date: 10/06/2000
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 54
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
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Soil: Remediated
Facility ID: 2071

LONGVIEW FIBRE PAPER

5901 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) AM162 1960

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020

Release Date: 01/01/1988
LUST Date: 02/11/2016

Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Cleanup Site ID: 5070

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Facility ID: 2226
ALASKA MARINE LINES

5615 W MARGINAL WAY SW 1/4-1/2 (0.341 mi.) AK174 2163

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020

Release Date: 02/06/1991
LUST Date: 07/01/2011

Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started

Ground Water: Suspected

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Cleanup Site ID: 10921

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Facility ID: 88255195
CHEVRON 90636

5940 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) AS180 2249

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020

Release Date: 11/09/1993
LUST Date: 11/09/1993

Facility Status: LUST - Awaiting Cleanup
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Cleanup Site ID: 7446

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Facility ID: 1792892
MOBILE CRANE CO INC

5900 2ND AVE S SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) AU189 2499

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020

Release Date: 03/01/1995
LUST Date: 05/23/2002
Facility Status: LUST - NFA

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Cleanup Site ID: 6950

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Facility ID: 96851494
JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM

5931 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) AY205 2682

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020

Release Date: 01/11/1991
LUST Date: 10/03/2011

Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started

Cleanup Site ID: 7380

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Facility ID: 2253
DRAPER MACHINE WORKS

5055 4TH AVE S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) 218 2857

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020

Release Date: 11/22/1989
LUST Date: 07/01/2011

Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
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Cleanup Site ID: 10409

Soil: Suspected

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 75459442

FRED HUTCHINSON CANC 4755 1ST AVE S
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/14/2000
LUST Date: 08/31/2000
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 6675
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 78676691

PERFECTION SMOKERY
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/13/1990
LUST Date: 10/27/2008
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 6319
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 57454884

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 402 S DAWSON ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/10/1990
LUST Date: 06/01/1995
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 10378
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 74589256

BLOCH STEEL INDUSTRI
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 06/22/1992
LUST Date: 10/03/2011
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 6329
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 57747142

FEDERAL CTR SO
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 10/06/1998
LUST Date: 09/27/2012
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 5512
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 10233917

KETTELLS 5800 4TH AVE S
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 04/01/2013
LUST Date: 05/11/2006

4660 E MARGINAL WAY

4580 COLORADO AVE S

4735 E MARGINAL WAY

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) BB222

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) BH240

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) BE249

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) BF255

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) BH266

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) BJ278

2898

2966

3026

3046

3073

3263
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Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected

Cleanup Site ID: 12102

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 6878135

PRO EXPRESS GROUP IN 4800 DENVER AVE S NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) BO283 3268
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/10/1990
LUST Date: 10/03/2011
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 10097
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 66571995

TERMINAL 115 6020-6730 W MARGINAL SW 1/4-1/2 (0.476 mi.) BP284 3272
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 05/06/1993
LUST Date: 06/01/1995
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 11307
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 98422914

SEATTLE PORT TERMINA 4746 OHIO AVE S N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) BR295 3324
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/16/2004
LUST Date: 08/25/2004
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 5462
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 8554917

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CALPORTLAND 5975 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.479 mi.) 288 3306
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 06/01/1989
LUST Date: 09/28/1995
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 11205
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 95534411

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

WA UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

A review of the WA UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2020 has revealed that there are 19
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WA UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

J. A. JACK & SONS, |
Facility ID: 37836248
Tank Status: Operational
Site Id: 803

LOOMIS FARGO & CO
Facility ID: 67737549
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 12101

CADMAN SEATTLE INC
Facility ID: 70313617
Tank Status: Operational
Site Id: 97744

MANSON CONSTRUCTION
Facility ID: 80333167
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Closure Date: 01/26/1989
Site 1d: 10795

MILWAUKEE MOTOR TRAN
Facility ID: 87626746
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 4258

NATIONAL TRANSFER IN
Facility ID: 73845797
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 10267

NORTH COAST REFRIGER
Facility ID: 61549757
Tank Status: Closed in Place
Site Id: 101495

ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP
Facility ID: 36716241
Tank Status: Closed in Place
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 7423

EMERALD CITY DISPOSA
Facility ID: 22245293
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 101485

RENTAL SERVICE CORPO
Facility ID: 73466467
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Closure Date: 03/15/2015
Site 1d: 100566

LIQUID CARBONIC CARB
Facility ID: 8667316
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 6997

MANSON CONSTRUCTION

Address

5427 OHIO AVE S

5200 E MARGINAL WY S

5225 E MARGINAL WAY

5209 E MARGINAL WAY

53 S DAWSON

5265 UTAH AVE S

5047 COLORADO AVE S

54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR

54 S DAWSON ST EMERA

5421 1ST AVE S

5021 COLORADO AVE SO

5055 E MARGINAL WAY

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) Cc8 106
NE O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E16 168
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) E19 244
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) E20 245
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) G24 313
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) H30 328
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 131 332
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)  G38 438
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)  G41 466
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) K43 518
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 148 527
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) J51 544
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Facility ID: 1523145
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 11228

TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT 5000 E MARGINAL WAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) J54 555
Facility ID: 84969261
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Closure Date: 12/05/2007
Site I1d: 11875

LAFARGE CORPORATION 5400 W MARGINAL WAY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L58 590
Facility ID: 2132
Tank Status: Operational
Tank Status: Removed
Site 1d: 3835

INCON PACKAGING 5801 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) N68 1227
Facility ID: 94925241
Tank Status: Closed in Place
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 5333

BOBS TEXACO SERVICE 5304 1ST AVE SO E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) M79 1320
Facility ID: 47157762
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 4734

AIR TEC CO PARCEL C 5701 1STAVE S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) U111 1548
Facility ID: 57633623
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 97435

80 S HUDSON ST 80 S HUDSON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) W116 1620
Facility ID: 23766347
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 200323

WESTERN CARTAGE INC 5050 1ST AVE S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) AA124 1655
Facility ID: 39473625
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 101949

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
WA INST CONTROL: Sites that have institutional controls.

A review of the WA INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2020 has revealed that
there is 1 WA INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LIQUID CARBONIC CARB 5021 COLORADO AVE S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 149 530
Facility Site ID: 8667316
CS ID: 5465
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

WA ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

A review of the WA ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 33
WA ICR sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NATIONAL TRANSFER IN 28 S. BRANDON ST. E 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) D11 150
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/04/90
Media Contaminated: S

LOOMIS ARMORED TRANS 5200 E. MARGINAL WAY NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E15 168
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/12/91
Media Contaminated: S

DAWSON STREET LAND C 56 S DAWSON ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 44 519
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/30/92
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/13/92
Media Contaminated: S

LIQUID CARBONIC CARB 5021 COLORADO AVE S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 149 530
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Contaminants Found at Site: 3,6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/19/97
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/24/97
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/01/97
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/20/96
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/25/96
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Media Contaminated: S
Media Contaminated: GW,S

TEXACO (TWO REPORTS) 5303 1ST AVE. S. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) H52 554
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 03/09/92
Media Contaminated: GW,S

HOLNAM 5400 W. MARGINAL WAY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L59 598
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/09/92
Media Contaminated: S

BALL INCON 5801 E. MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)  N67 1226
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |

TC6213243.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 47



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Date Ecology Received Report: / /
Media Contaminated: S

MCWILLIAMS PROPERTY/ 5304 1ST AVE. S. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) M78 1319
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/11/96
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/12/91
Media Contaminated: S
Media Contaminated: GW,S

CHEMITHON CORP 5430 W MARGINAL WAY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) V105 1432
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/20/91
Media Contaminated: S

AIR TEC COMPANY (THR 5701 1ST AVE. S. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) U109 1547
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/09/00
Media Contaminated: S

S.E.S. INC. 80 S. HUDSON ST. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) w117 1626
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/26/95
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/05/91
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/03/92
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/12/96
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/29/97
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Media Contaminated: GW,S

80TH S. HUDSON ST. ( 80TH S. HUDSON ST. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) w118 1627
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/23/92
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/10/94
Media Contaminated: GW,S

CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIPME 5030 1ST AVE. S. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.)  AA137 1696
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/20/91
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/15/91
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/23/92
Media Contaminated: GW,S

DUWAMISH SHIPYARD IN 5658 W MARGINAL WY S SW 1/4-1/2 (0.277 mi.))  AE141 1703
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/11/00
Media Contaminated: S

LONGVIEW FIBRE PAPER 5901 E MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) AM162 1960
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/05/96
Media Contaminated: GW,S

LONGVIEW FIBER CO. 5901 E. MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) AM163 2022
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Contaminants Found at Site: 6

Type of Report Ecology Received: |

Date Ecology Received Report: 11/01/96
Media Contaminated: GW,S

GE AVIATION 220 S DAWSON ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) AL165 2023
Contaminants Found at Site: 3,6,22
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/02/92
Media Contaminated: GW,S

ALASKA MARINE LINES 5615 W MARGINAL WAY SW 1/4-1/2 (0.341mi.)  AK174 2163
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Contaminants Found at Site: 6,10,8
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: / /
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/21/91
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/02/92
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/29/93
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/21/93
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Media Contaminated: GW,S
Media Contaminated: S
Media Contaminated: GW

MOBILE CRANE CO INC 5900 2ND AVE S SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) AU189 2499
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/11/99
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/24/00
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/05/00
Media Contaminated: GW,S

CHEVRON #0636 5940 E. MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) AS191 2530
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/16/96
Media Contaminated: S

REICHOLD CHEMICAL/LO 5900 W. MARGINAL WAY SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) AV194 2532
Contaminants Found at Site: 18,3,7
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: / /
Media Contaminated: GW,S

JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM 5931 E. MARGINAL WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.)  AY206 2687
Contaminants Found at Site: 3
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/24/91
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/13/91
Media Contaminated: GW,S
Media Contaminated: S

DRAPER MACHINE WORKS 5055 4TH AVE S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) 218 2857
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/29/00

TC6213243.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 49




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Media Contaminated: S

METAL GOOD SERVICE C 4755 1ST AVE. S. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) BB220 2897
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/26/98
Media Contaminated: S

METAL GOOD SERVICE C 4755 1ST AVE. S. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) BB223 2908
Contaminants Found at Site: 3,6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/04/96
Media Contaminated: S

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 4TH S. AND DAWSON ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) BE230 2933
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/04/93
Media Contaminated: GW,S

WASHINGTON FISH AND 4660 E. MARGINAL WAY N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) BH241 2969
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/06/91
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/06/93
Media Contaminated: GW,S

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 402 S. DAWSON ST. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) BE251 3042
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/20/98
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/13/00
Media Contaminated: GW,S
Media Contaminated: GW, S

BLOCH STEEL 4580 COLORADO S. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) BF256 3056
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 03/20/00
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/15/92
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/22/94
Media Contaminated: GW,S
Media Contaminated: S

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 420 S. DAWSON ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) BE257 3057
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/09/98
Media Contaminated: GW,S

US ARMY CORPS OF ENG 4735 E. MARGINAL WAY N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) BH265 3072
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/06/98
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/04/99
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/10/00
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/04/02
Media Contaminated: S
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Media Contaminated: GW,S
UNION PACIFIC RAILRO

Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F

4800 DENVER AVE. S.

Date Ecology Received Report: 05/14/97

Media Contaminated: S
PORT OF SEATTLE TERM

Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |

6020-6730 W. MARGINA

Date Ecology Received Report: 11/04/97
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/10/97
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/16/96
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/31/94
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/25/95
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Media Contaminated: GW,S

WA VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

A review of the WA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/13/2020 has revealed that there are 11

WA VCP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT
Facility ID: 84969261
Cleanup Siteid: 6763

AIR TEC COMPANY
Facility ID: 57633623
Cleanup Siteid: 6324

PROLIANCE INTERNATIO
Date NFA: 2006-10-02
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 91919568
Date NFA: 2006-10-02
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 1178

ART BRASS PLATING IN
Facility ID: 88531932
Cleanup Siteid: 3548

MOBILE CRANE CO
Date NFA: 2002-05-23
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 96851494
Date NFA: 2002-05-23
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 6950

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM M
Date NFA: 2006-02-23
VCP: NFA

Address

5000 E MARGINAL WAY

5701 1ST AVE S

115 S DAWSON ST

5516 3RD AVE S

5900 2ND AVE S

5931 E MARGINAL WAY

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) BO282 3267
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.)  BP287 3304
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) J55 580
SE 1/8-1/4(0.236 mi.) U108 1546
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)  Z122 1654
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.)  AO185 2282
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) AU188 2499
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.)  AY203 2679
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Facility ID: 2253

Date NFA: 2006-02-23
VCP: NFA

Cleanup Siteid: 1392

FRED HUTCHINSON CANC
Date NFA: 1999-01-26
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 78676691
Date NFA: 1999-01-26
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 6675

US GSA FEDERAL CENTE
Facility ID: 10233917
Cleanup Siteid: 5512

GSA FEDERAL CENTER S
VCP: TRUE
Facility ID: 18866
VCP: TRUE
Cleanup Siteid: 12493

KETTELLS
Facility ID: 6878135
Cleanup Siteid: 12102

SEATTLE PORT TERMINA
Date NFA: 2004-08-25
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 8554917
Date NFA: 2004-08-25
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 5462

4755 1ST AVE S

4735 E MARGINAL WAY

4735 E MARGINAL WAY

5800 4TH AVE S

4746 OHIO AVE S

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

BB221

BH263

BH267

BJ279

BR294

WA PTAP: A list of sites accepted into the Petroleum Technical Assistance Program. The Petroleum
Technical Assistance Program (PTAP) expands the state’s ability to respond to the high customer demand to
clean up petroleum contaminated sites. Under the PTAP, the Pollution Liability Insurance Agency (PLIA) may
provide informal site-specific technical consultations and issue written opinion letters to persons conducting
independent remedial actions at qualifying petroleum cleanup sites. PLIA may provide these services under the
authority of RCW 70.149.040(9) and the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.149 RCW and Chapter 173-340
WAC.

2897

3070

3148

3266

3322

A review of the WA PTAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2020 has revealed that there is 1
WA PTAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation

Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

LOOMIS FARGO & CO 5200 E MARGINAL WY S NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E16 168

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2020 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ACE RADIATOR SHOP 311 SOUTH BRANDON E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) AR183 2276
ACRES property ID: 11762
Cleanup Completion Date: -

SCENIC BOUND TOURS 300 SOUTH ORCAS STRE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) AX199 2564
ACRES property ID: 11796
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
WA SWRCY: A llisting of recycling center locations.

A review of the WA SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2020 has revealed that there are 5
WA SWRCY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SEADRUNAR 28 SOUTH BRANDON ST. E 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) D14 159
3R TECHNOLOGY 5511 FIRST AVENUE SO ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) K63 618
SES INC WEST PAC ENV 74 S HUDSON ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) W113 1591
NORTHWEST SIGN SUPPL 5300 4TH AVE S E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) BA233 2935
BLOCH STEEL INDUSTRI 4580 COLORADO AVENUE ~ NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) BF254 3043

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

A review of the WA ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/2020 has revealed that there
are 207 WA ALLSITES sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AMF METALS LLC 5005 OHIO AVE S E 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) B4 64
Facility 1d: 9288959

SEATTLE RADIATOR 5011 OHIO AVE S E 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) B5 65
Facility 1d: 6433026

JA JACK & SONS INC 5427 OHIO AVE S SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) C6 98
Facility 1d: 37836248

ARGO BLOWER & MFG CO 5400 E MARGINAL WAY ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) B10 107
Facility 1d: 61212661

SEADRUNAR RECYCLING 28 S BRANDON ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) D12 150
Facility 1d: 49423263

LOOMIS FARGO & CO 5200 E MARGINAL WY S NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E16 168
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Facility 1d: 67737549

UNITED WESTERN SUPPL
Facility 1d: 9953954

CADMAN SEATTLE INC
Facility 1d: 5145176
Facility 1d: 70313617

MANSON CONSTRUCTION
Facility Id: 80333167

SEATTLE & KING COUNT
Facility I1d: 5199

MALLORY SAFETY & SUP
Facility I1d: 19978

MILWAUKEE MOTOR TRAN
Facility Id: 87626746

JONATHAN PAULS INC
Facility 1d: 19683

MASTER BUILDERS
Facility 1d: 2254

CENTER FOR PALLIATIV
Facility Id: 7189

WEST PAC ENVIRONMENT
Facility Id: 4961762

NATIONAL TRANSFER IN
Facility Id: 73845797

NORTH COAST REFRIGER
Facility Id: 61549757

SNOPAC PRODUCTS INC
Facility Id: 3967301

US STARCRAFT CORP
Facility 1d: 21503

ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSP
Facility Id: 36716241

WEST PAC ENVIRONMENT
Facility Id: 28825715

EMERALD CITY DISPOSA
Facility Id: 22245293

RENTAL SERVICE CORPO
Facility Id: 73466467

DAWSON STREET LAND C
Facility Id: 53625878

WGM LLC SEATTLE
Facility 1d: 38502

BELLAN CONSTRUCTION
Facility I1d: 20586

LIQUID CARBONIC CARB
Facility Id: 8667316

MANSON CONSTRUCTION

5245 E MARGINAL WAY

5225 E MARGINAL WAY

5209 E MARGINAL WAY

56 S LUCILE ST

5510 E MARGINAL WAY

53 S DAWSON

60 S LUCILE ST

64 S LUCILE ST

74 S LUCILE ST

55 S DAWSON ST

5265 UTAH AVE S

5047 COLORADO AVE S

5053 E MARGINAL WAY

5210 UTAH AVE S

54 S DAWSON ST ENVIR

54 S DAWSON ST STE 1

54 S DAWSON ST EMERA

5421 1ST AVE S

56 S DAWSON ST

5201 1ST AVE S

5319 1ST AVE S

5021 COLORADO AVE S

5055 E MARGINAL WAY

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

ESE 0-1/8 (0.113 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)
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E17

E18

E21

F22

23

G24

F26

F27

F28

G29

H30

131

J32

H36

G37

G39

G41

K42

H45

K47

149

J51

187

199

246

312

312

313

314

314

315

315

328

332

342

416

437

456

466

489

519

524

527

530

544




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 1523145

TOTEM EQUIPMENT SEAT

Facility 1d: 84969261

LAFARGE CORPORATION
Facility 1d: 2132

3R TECHNOLOGY LLC
Facility 1d: 1681

ECULLET INC
Facility 1d: 9363

AIR PRODUCTS MFG COR
Facility 1d: 63478536

BALL INCON
Facility 1d: 94925241

TLC MOVING & STORAGE
Facility 1d: 24956

BOBS TEXACO SERVICE
Facility 1d: 47157762

WASHINGTON MACHINE W

Facility 1d: 3258153

THE ESSENTIAL BAKING
Facility 1d: 3364

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO
Facility 1d: 99293752
Facility 1d: 23365

DRIVE LINE SERVICES
Fagcility Id: 2521

| & B WOOD INC
Facility 1d: 16901

KAMAN INDUSTRIAL TEC
Facility I1d: 17356

DONS GROUP ATTIRE
Facility I1d: 13076

SEATTLE PLATTEN CO
Facility Id: 15132

BATTERY SYSTEMS INC
Facility Id: 14379672

AIR TEC CO
Facility 1d: 6784

NEUDORFER ENGINEERS
Facility Id: 8133

ALL CITY FENCE CO
Facility 1d: 10299

MICHIGAN PROPERTIES
Facility I1d: 91681677

SAVANAH LOGISTICS
Facility 1d: 19341

CLASSIC HOSPITALITY

5000 E MARGINAL WAY

5400 W MARGINAL WAY

5511 1ST AVE S

5801 E MARGINAL WAY

5801A E MARGINAL WAY

5801 E MARGINAL WAY

5508 1ST AVE S

5304 1ST AVE SO

5211 1ST AVE S UNIT

5601 1ST AVE S

37 S HUDSON ST

108 S BRANDON ST

5003 COLORADO AVE S

101 S BRANDON ST

5216 1ST AVE S

5506 1ST AVE S

105 S BRANDON ST

85 S ORCAS ST

5516 1ST AVE S

36 S HUDSON ST

5035 1ST AVE S

5300 1ST AVE S

115 S BRANDON ST

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.2